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LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

BOCA VILLAGE CORPORATE CENTER I 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 720 

BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431 
ATTORNEYS 

DONALD R. TtSCHtR 

ROBERT L. SPALLINA 

LAUREN A. GALVANI 

TEL: 561-997-7008 
FAX: 561-997-7308 

TOLL FREE: 888-997-7008 
WWW. TESCHERSPALLINA. COM 

SUPPORT STAFF 

DIANE DUSTIN 

KIMBERLY MORAN 

SuANN TESCHER 

November I, 2012 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Claims Department 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Road 
Jacksonville, IL 62651 

Re: Insured: Simon L. Bernstein 
Contract No.: 1009208 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Enclosed is the Claimant's Statement for the above referenced policy, together with an 
original death certificate for the insured, Simon Bernstein. We are also enclosing a copy of Internal 
Revenue Service Form SS-4, Application for Employer ldentification Number for the Simon 
Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 1, 1995, which is the trust listed as beneficiary of 
the above referenced policy. We will provide wiring instructions for the trust bank account when you 
have processed the claim, if possible, in lieu of a check. Finally, we are enclosing a copy of the 
obituary for the decedent which was published in the Palm Beach Post. We are unable to locate a 
copy of the original insurance policy. 

If you have any questions with regard to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

ROBERT L. SPALLil'.fA 

RLS/km 

Enclosures 
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Shipment Receipt 

Address Information 
Ship to: 
Claims Department 
Heritage Union Life 

Insurance Co. 
1275 SANDUSKY RD 

JACKSONVILLE, IL 
62650-1155 
us 
800-825-0003 

Shipment Information: 
Tracking no.: 793982449665 
Ship date: 1110112012 
Estimated shipping charges: 

Package Information 

Ship from: 
Kimberly Moran 
TESCHER & SPALLINA 

4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
BOCARATON, FL 
33431 
us 
5619977008 

17.90 

Service type: Standard Overnight 
Package type: FedEx Envelope 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services: 
Pickup/Drop-off: Use an already scheduled pickup at my location 

Billing Information: 
Bill transportation to: Tescher & Spallina-343 
Your reference: e/o Bernstein - 1118 7. 006 
P.O. no.: 
Invoice no.: 
Department no.: 

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com. 

Please Note 

Page 2of2 

FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess d $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare 
a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from 
FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, oosts, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental 
consequentiaL or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual dorumented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary 
value is $500, e.g., jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide Written claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the 
applicabh~ FedEx Servir_;; Guirte fnr detail~ 
The estimated shipping charge may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the 
applicable FedEx Service Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated. 

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en//PrintIFrame.html 111112012 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
DECEDENT INFORMATION 
1. Name of Deceased (Last, First Middle) 

Berns+e ;·11 s·1rno(\ Leon 
2. Last 4 digits ofDeceased's Social 

Security No: 52/ I 
3. If the Deceased was known by any other names, such as maiden name, hyphenated name, nickname, derivative 

form of first and/or middle name or an alias, please provide them below. 

4. PolicyNumber(s) \ QO q LO'& 5. If policy is Jost or not available, please explain: 

Unlilik -b t~a+t titi <.'I "i5 3~ \Jears 
6. Deceased's Date of Death 7. Cause of Death 8. Natural D Accidental 

oq l1~l1z_ D Suicide D Homicide 
D Pendin 

9. Claimant Name (Last, First, Middle). If trust, please list trust name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

S\mo<\ 6erns+e1n I rr~VO(Clb\c Insurance_ !<us t-
10. Street Address 11. City 12. State and Zip 13. Daytime 

Phone Number 

14. Date of Birth 15. Social Security or Tax ID Number 16. Relationship to Deceased 

17. I am filing this claim as: Dan individual who is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D a Trustee of a Trust which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D an Executor of Estate which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D Other 

18. Are you a U.S. Citizen? D Yes D No 
If "No" lease list country of citizenshi 

19. Policies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement transactions - Are you a viatical settlement 
provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement D Yes 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other 
representative of a viatical or life settlement provider; or an individual or entity which invested in D No 
this policy as a viatical or life settlement? 

CLAIMAt'ff Ll'llFORNIATION (to be completed by 2"d claimant, if any) 
20. Claimant Name (Last, First, Middle). If trust, please list trust name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

21. Street Address 22. City 23. State and Zip 24. Daytime 
Phone Number 

25. Date of Birth 26. Social Security or Tax ID Number 27. Relationship to Deceased 

28. I am filing this claim as: D an individual who is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
0 a Trustee of a Trust which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
nan Executor of Estate which is named as a beneficiary under the policy' 
0 Other 

29. Are you a U.S. Citizen? D Yes 0No 
If"No" please list country of citizenship 

30. Policies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement transactions - Are you a viatical settlement 
provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement 0Yes 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other 
representative of a viatical or life settlement provider; or an individual or entity which invested in 0No 
this policy as a viatical or life settlement? 

YOUR SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED ON THE NEXT PAGE. 
CLGOl2F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page 3 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

SETTLEMENT OPTIONS 
The policy may contain one or more settlement options, such as Interest Payments, Installments for a Specified 
Amount, Life Annuity, Life Annuity with Period Certain, and/or Joint Life and Survivorship Annuity. You may 
choose to receive a Jump sum payment or another settlement option available in the policy under which a claim is 
made. For more information, refer to the optional methods of policy settlement provision in the policy or contact us 
at the mailing address noted on the front of the claim form. 

If you wish to select a settlement option, please indicate your settlement selection by name (not by number) on the 
line below after you have carefully reviewed the options available in the policy. Availability of settlement options 
are subject to the terms of the policy. If you do not choose a settlement option, we will send a lump sum settlement to 
you. 

Name of Settlement Option from Policy 

Important Information About the USA PATRIOT Act 
To help fight the funding of te1rnrism and money-laundering activities, the U.S. government has passed the USA 
PATRIOT Act, which requires banks, including our processing agent barik, to obtain, verify and record information 
that identifies persons who engage in ce1iain transactions with or through a bank. This means that we will need to 
verify the name, residential or street address (no P.O. Boxes), date of birth and social security number or other tax 
identification number of all account owners. 

SUBSTITUTE FOR IRS FORM W-9 
This information is being collected on this form versus IRS form W-9 and will be used for supplying information to 
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Under penalty of perjury, I certify that 1) the tax ID number above is correct (or 
I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), 2) I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt 
from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the IRS that I am subject to backup withholding as a 
result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or ( c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to 
backup withholding, and 3) I am a U.S. person (including a U.S. resident alien). Please cross through item 2 if you 
have been notified by the IRS that you are subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all 
interest and dividends on your tax return. 

SIGNATURES 
VWe do hereby make claim to said insurance, declare that the answers recorded above are complete and true, and 
agree that the furnishing of this and any supplemental forms do not constitute an admission by the Company that 
there was any insurance in force on the life in question, nor a waiver of its rights or defenses. 

For Residents of New York: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or 
other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or 
conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent 
insurance act, which is a crime, and shall also be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars and the 
stated value of the claim for each such violation. 
For Residents of All Other States: See the Fraud Information section of this claim form. 

s not require your consent to any provision of this document other 
eguired to avoid back,u~hholding. ~ 1 

JJ...,."". " , Qt t , ! ""~""ff r u, 
~~~~~~-h-~~,__~~~~~--1 

Date 

Signature of Second Claimant, if any, and Title Date 

CL GOJ2F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page4 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

TRUSTEE CERTIFICATION 

TRUSTEE CERTJFICA TION (to be completed only if trust is claiming proceeds) 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF A TRUST IS CLAIMING BENEFITS. 
Please include a copy of the trust agreement, including the signature page(s) and any amendments. 

I/We, the undersigned trustee(s), represent and warrant that the copy of the trust agreement, which we will provide 
you pursuant to this certification, is a true and exact copy of said agreement, that said agreement is in full force and 
effect, and that we have the authority to make this certification. 

Generation Skipping Transfer Tax Information -THIS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PAYMENT 

I/We the undersigned, on oath, deposes and states as follows with respect to the possible application of the 
Generation Skipping Transfer (GST) tax to the death benefit payment (Mark the appropriate item): 

__ I .The GST tax does not apply because the death benefit is not included in the decedent's estate for federal estate 
ta urposes, 

he GST tax does not apply because the GST tax exemption will offset the GST tax. 

3.The GST tax does not apply because at least one of the trust beneficiaries is not a "skipped" person. 

__ 4.The GST tax does not apply because of the reasons set forth in the attached document (Please attach document 
setting forth the reasons why you believe the GST tax does not apply.) 

__ 5. The GST tax may apply. As a result, the death benefit payment IS subject to withholding of the applicable 
GST tax. Enclosed is the completed Schedule R-1 (Form 706) for submission to the Internal Revenue 
Service. 

Name of Trust Date of Trust 

Simo" &-rnsttiATvrevoc..Qb/e. J_nsuranc.e Tru~t 
Date of all Amendments 

Number 
lo5-(ol / 8 Ito 

Signature(s) 

c 

CL GO l 2F Life Claimant Statement No RAA J 2/23/2011 Page 5 
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1/1/12 SIMON BERNSTEIN Obituary/Area Death: SIMON BERNSTEIN's Obituary by the The Palm Beach Post. 

SIMON LEON BERNSTEIN 

Family-Placed Obituary 

SIMON LEON BERNSTEIN born in Flint, Ml on December 2nd, 1935. He was predeceased by his beloved wife Shirley (Thomas) 
and is survived by his adoring children: Ted Bernstein (Deborah), Pamela Simon (David "Scooter"), Eliot Bernstein (Candice). 
Jill lantoni (Guy}, Lisa Friedstein (Jeff). He was the esteemed Zaida of Ally, Eric, Matt, Molly, Michael, Max, Joshua, Carley, Jacob, 
Julia, and Danny. Simon was the owner of several successful life insurance agencies and product creator extraordinaire. Si 
was an avid golfer and loved is family and friends dearly. He will be missed. Funeral services are Sunday, September 16th, 
2012 at 2:00pm at The Gardens 4103 N. Military Trail. Boca Raton, Florida. Donations may be made to the American Heart 
Association in lieu of flowers. To express condolences and/or make donations Visit PalmBeachPost.com/obituaries 

Published in The Palm Beach Post from September 16 to September 23, 2012 

NVW. I egacy .com /obi tua rieslpal mbeachpost/obituary-pri nt.a~x?n =si mon-1 eon-bemstei n&p i d=159904 ... 1/1 
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OFFICE 1 of VITAL STATISTICS 

CERTIFICATION OF DEATH 
STATE FILE NUMBER: 2012256765 

DECEDENT INFORMATION 
DATE ISSUED: September 18, 2012 

STATE FILE DATE: September 17, 2012 · 
NAME: SIMON LEON BERNSTEIN 

DATE OF DEATH: September 13, 2012 SEX: MALE SSN: 371-32-5211 AGE: 076 YEARS 
DATE OF BIRTH: December 2, 1935 

PLACE OF DEATH: INPATIENT 

FACILITY NAME OR STREET ADDRESS: DELRAY MEDICAL CENTER 
LOCATION OF DEATH: DELRAY BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY 

SURVIVING SPOUSE, DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE AND HISTORY INFORMATION 
. ·i'·'i1."l 1. . . ,-'' 

MARITAL STATUS: WIDOWED' 
SPOUSE: NONE 

RESIDENCE: 7020,HRNS(~EAD LANE, BOCA'~,ATON, FLORIDA 33496, . 
1 

• COUNTY: PALM BEACH 
OCCUPATION, INDUSTRY: SALES, LIFE·INSURANCE 
RACE: _2LWhite _Black or African American _Asian Indian _Chinese _Filipino _Native Hawaiian _Japanese _Korean 

_American Indian or Alaskan Nati"e-Tribe: _Vietnamese _Other Asian: 
_Guamian or Chamorro _Samoan _Other Pacific Isl: , _Other: 

• .1! :111.~, .111. ' 

HISPANIC OR HAITIAN ORIGIN? NO, NOT OF HISPANIC/HAITIAN ORIGIN 
EDUCATION: HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED . "l'~'!ll" EVER IN U.S. ARMED FORCES? NO 

PA~ENTS AND INFORM~NT INFORMA~!: 
FATHER: THEODORE BERNSTEIN 

MOTHER: NORA UNKNOWN 
INFORMANT: TED STl,JART BERNSTEIN 

RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT: SON 

INFORMANT'S ADDRESS: SBO Berkley Street. BOCA ~ATON, FLORIDA 33487 

PLACE OF DISPOSITiON AND FUNERAL. FACILITY INFO'RMATION 
!•· '•, . 't ·1··.:: .. i 

PLACE OF DISPOSITl()N: THE GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK 
BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 

METHOD OF DISPOSITION: ENTOMBMENT 

FUNERAL DIRECTOR/LICENSE NUMBER: GARRETI JACOBS,.; F019844 

FUNERAL FACILITY: BOCA RATON FUNERAL HOME F04iJ1sf 
1 

19785 HAMPTON DRIVE, BOCA;1.~~ION1;' FLORIDA 33434 
I •;'•L 1' 

CERTIFIER INFORMATION 
TYPE OF CERTIFIER: MEDICAL EXAMINER 
TIME OF DEATH (24 hr: 0227 

MEDICAL EXAMINER CASE NUMBER: 121500913 

CERTIFIER'S NAME: MICHAEL D BELL 

CERTIFIER'S LICENSE NUMBER: ME54359 

NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN (If other than Certifier.): NOT APPLICABLE 

CAUSE OF DEATHiAND INJURY INF~RMATION 
PROBABLE MANNER OFDEATH: PENDING INVESTIGATION 
CAUSE OF DEATH - PART I - and Approximate Interval: Onset to Death: 
a PENDING 

b 

c 

d 

PART II - Other significant conditions contributing to death but not resulting in the underlying cause given in PART I: 

AUTOPSY PERFORMED?, YES 
DATE OF SURGERY: 

REASON FOR SURGERY: 

AUTOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE,TO COMPLETE CAUSE OF DEATH? NO 

DID TOBACCO USE CONTRIBUTE TO DEATH? UNKNOWN . 

IF FEMALE, WAS SHE PREGNANT WITHIN THE PAST YEAR? NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE OF INJURY: NOT APPLICABLE TIME 9~1i~.~JURY (24 hr): INJURY AT WORK? 

~~~~~I~~ ~~~~~~Uy~y OCCURRED: .::!/·i;7b!' 

PLACE OF INJURY: 

IF TRANSPORTATION INJURY, Status of Decedent: 

\ 
I' 

Type of Vehicle: 

_Unknown 

,State Registrar REQ: 2013124648 

THE ABOVE SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS IS. A TRUE ANO CORRECT COPY OF THE OFFICIAL RECORD ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. 

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTED OR PHOTOCOPIED ON ITY PAPER WITH WATERMARKS OF THE GREAT 
SEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. DO NOT ACC UT VERIFYING THE PRESENCE OF THE WATER· 
MARKS. lHE DOCUMENT FACE CONTAINS A MU D BACKGROUND, GOLD EMBOSSED SEAL, AND 
THERMOCHROMIC FL. THE BACK CONTAINS ·s WITH TEXT. THIS DOCUMENT WILL NOT PRODUCE 
A COLOR COPY. •l!il," 

I llllll lllll lllll 111111111111111111111111111111111 
* 3 8 8 1 8 a B 9 * 

DH FORM 1947 (11/11) 

I~ 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN PROBATE DIVISION 

IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dated JUNE 21, 1995 FILE NO.: 

~~~~~~~~~/ 

W AIYER, CONSENT AND JOINDER TO 
DECLARATORY ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LOST TRUST 

AND APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 

The undersigned, a surviving child of SIMON BERNSTEIN and SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
acknowledge receipt of the captioned pleading, waive fonnal service and join in and consent to the 
relief requested. 

. 17-1-
Dated this 7 day of March, 2013. 

-- PAMELA A. BBRJ>rgnn:~r 

f.~< (j Ji~~ 
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S. D. Lexington, Inc. 
600WEST JACKSON BLVD. -SUITE 800 ·CHICAGO. L 6066~ · (312}993-0014 ·FAX (312) 993-0485 

November 10, 1995 

Capitol Bankers Life 
Attn: Policyholder Services 
735 North Water Street 
Post Off ice Box 2016 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 

RE: Simon Bernstein 
Policy # 1009208 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Enclosed please find a change of beneficary form for the above 
mentioned policy. Please process this form effective 
immediately. 

Also, please send me an endorsed copy of this form so I know that 
the change has been made. 

s::~l~ _ 
/.-.~ 
~tti Sirnosky 

INSURANCE COUNSELORS WITH (IN·TEG·Rl·TV) 

TS006465 



Capitol Bankers Life 
C. ~PITOL S.aNK£AS \..lfE INSURANCE COMPANY 
73:5~f'fotrot W•ler Stre-et P 0 Bo• 2CU6 
Milwaukee. Wisconsin $3201 

•••-2n-me 

TO: Capitol Bankers Lite Insurance Co. 

REQUEST LETTER 

Please comply with the request I have checked below in connection with Policy Number -""l...,0..-0._9.._2......_.0_..8.__ ___________ _ 

Name or Insured __ S_I_M_O_N_B_E_R_N_S_T_E_I_N _____________________________ _ 

The Policy __ ,.._· s.._,,.p,..a.,.t ___ enclosed as instrucred below. 
(is or is not) 

D CHANGE MAIL ADDRESS TO (Do not send Policy) 

(New Mail Address) 

0 POLICY LOAN (Do not send policy) 

0 I request a policy toan of S ------- or the maximum loan value. if less. 

0 I request policy loan to pay current premium due. 

D CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FROM -----------------to ----=~-----------
(Print old owner name) (Print new owner name) 

ADDRESS ---------------------------------

D EXTENDED TERM INSURANCE (Oo not send Policy) 
I reQues1 that the Extended Term Insurance provision be operative as a nonforfeiture value. it a'lailable; and any election by me for 

appHcation of the automatic premium toan provision now on file.with the Compar.y is hereby revoked. 

D AUTOMATIC PREMIUM LOAN (Do not send Policy) 

Make the Automa!ic Premium Loan provision effective. if provided in the policy 

0 PAID-UP INSURANCE (Send Policy) 

I request that the Paid-Up Insurance provision be operative as a nonforleilure value. it available. 

0 CASH SURRENDER (Send Policy) 

Pay all cash surrender equities to me anef as consideration tor such payment. I surrender my Policy. 

0 CHANGE OF NAME BV MARRIAGE OR OTHERWISE (Do nor send Policy) 

Change name of: 0 Insured a Owner 

From ~~~~~~~-.,,.--------~-~--~ to ~--~-~~~~..-.~~~--~~~~~~~~~ 
(Print old name) (Print new name) 

St:ite reason lor change: 

(If the person whose name is to be changed is the policyho!Jer. t>oth the old and the new name of the policyholder must be signed at the 
bottom ol this request letter on the line "Personal Signature of Policyholder.") 

KJ CH!\NGE BENEFICIARY AS FOLLOWS: (Do not ~und Policy) 
~~---~~-~--~~~--~~-------~~-~--~ 

Beneficiaries (Give full name. age. and relationship to Insured) 

Primary: (Payee at death of Insured) 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A. 

Successor: (Substitute payee if no Primary payee living) 

TRUSTEE 

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE TRUST DATED JUNE 21, 1995 TRUST 
~--~.~~~-~~-~ 

0 OTHER REQUEST (Write request ar.d send policy. if it is to be changed.) 

Agent Oare 
/Vr/1-. 

Pr;f,sonal Signatur~of Old Owner. if Ownership~"Je 

I (- 1 - a f ~'-~~ l'V"1-rf ..;, rr "'1-<- ~-n . _, _ r 
~~~~~~~~-~---'--__,__-_ _,____,~~~--~--'--"~v· .~ t"(fc~ ' 

Agent Dale Per$onal Si9n:.ture ol Policyholder (Owner) 

PHSI 11'79) 
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,,,. C.Opitol Bonkers Life 

Gapitol Bankers life Insurance Company 803-322-3142 • 600-
Box 19191 FAX: 803-292·4005 

November 27, 1995 

. LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A. 
AS SUCESSOR TRUSTEE 
C/0 NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOC. 
600 W. JACKSON BLVD, SUITE 800 
CHICAGO , IL 60661 

RE: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy #1009208 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Greenville, SC 29602·9 IS I 

The executed beneficiary change for the above mentioned 
pol icy is as follows: 

PRIMARY-LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST,N.A. 
TRUSTEE 
CONTINGENT-SIMON BERNSTEIN INS. 
TRUST DATED 6/21/95· 

This Jetter will serve as an endorsement to your pol icy. 
PLEASE ATTACH THIS LETTER TO YOUR POLICY. 

Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company is happy to be of service 
to you. If we can be of any further assistance, please feel free 
to contact our office at 1-800-825-0003. 

Sincerely, 
CBL Service Center 

A member ol lhe North American Lite Assurance Company 
Family of Companie> 
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S.B. Lex.in~, Inc. 
(Employer) 

EMPLOYEE DEATH BENEFIT PLAN .!\ND TP.UST 

·•PLAN ANO TRUST" 
BENEFICIA?.~ DESIGNATION 

Silton L. Bernstein 

(PLEASE PRIN'I' OR TYPE NAME OF MEM:SER OR AUXILIARY MEMBER) 

I hereby designate, in accordance with the terms of said Plan and 
Trust as it is or may b~ amended: 

F.ELATIONSHii? 

as Primary Beneficiary 

as Contingent Benef~ciary/ies 

Instructions: 

( 1) This form should be filed by t:ie Trus::.ee. A pt;oto copy 
should be retained by the Member or Auxiliary Member. 

(2) This recommendation of benefi::::iary shall be effective 
upon receipt by the Trustee. 

{3 l Where more than one beneficiary is designat~o, the 
proportion to be paid to each should be indicated, and if 
desired, provision for a contingent beneficiary if a 
first-named beneficiary predeceases the Member or 
Auxiliary Member can be included. 

(4) This designation of benefi.ciary may be cnanged or revoked 
at any ~ime by writcen instruction to the Tru.$tee or by 
filing a new designati~r. with the Trustee. 

{5) This designation of beneficiary sha:l be disregarded if 
received by the Trustee after the death of the Member o~ 
Auxiliar}· Member. 

TS006468 



318113 CORPILLC - Fiie Oe1all Report 

CORPORATION FILE DEi' AIL REPORT 

Entity Name 

Status 

Entity Type 

Incorporation Date 
(Domestic) 

Agent Name 

Agent Street Address 

Agent City 

Agent Zip 

Annual Report Filing 
Date 

S. B. LEXINGTON, NC. 

DISSOLVED 

CORPORATION 

05/17/1973 

DA V[l B SIMON 

600 W JACKSON BLVD 

a-tlCAGO 

60661 

00/00/0000 

Return to the Search Screen 

wwwJI sos.g wcorporatellc/CorporateUcControll er 

-·-" 

File Number 

Type of Corp 

State 

Agent Change Date 

President Name & 
Address 

Secretary Name & 
Address 

Duration Date 

For Year 

,' ' '!,'~ ,<· ', ',»·~:: ,~ ,. . , <" ,,~ '""'·'~kt.~;! 

SEC~i[!i-~ 
50241858 

DO~TICBCA 

LLINOIS 

05/17/1990 

SIMON BERNSTB'll 600 W 
JACKSON #800 a-«30 60606 

VOLUNTARY DLSSOLLJTION 
0403 98 

FffiPETUAL 

1998 

1/1 
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APR 30 '98 12:41PM LIBERTY INSURANCE SERVICES 

.. CtJpitol Bankers l~e 
Apr i 1 - ), 1 !398 

SIMON 8£ANSTEIN. 
7020 LIONS HEAD 
BOCA-RATON , FL 33496 

RE' 

Dear Sl~ON BERNSTE!N 

P.2 

Cspilgl e..-.Jtcl'fo Lile: lne111aro;e C«n~ - 800·825-0003 
l!oa 191.91 F"X: 6fl4·1lCl1-<005 
Green""1e. SC 2"°2-51111 

The executed ownership change for the above mentioned policy 
ls as follows: 

Sll\ON BERNSTEIN 
702"0 LIONS HEAD 
BOCA RATON ·• FL 33496 

Capitol Bankers Life Insurance C~mpany is happy to be of service 
to you. If we can be of any further assistance, pl-eate feel free 
to contact our Office at 1-800-825-0003. 

Sincerely, 
Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company 

DONNA HADLEY 
Policyowner Service Department 

cc: CAPITOL_SANKERS LIFE INSURANCE Agent #0000735 
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Statutes & Constitution :View Statutes : Online Sunshine Page I of I 

Select Year: i~fr)1:q31 [Go l __ , 

The 2011 Florida Statutes 

Title VI Chapter 86 View Entire Chapter 

CIVIL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS 

86.011 Jurisdiction of trial court.-The circuit and county courts have jurisdiction within their 

respective jurisdictional amounts to declare rights, status, and other equitable or legal relations 

whether or not further relief is or could be claimed. No action or procedure is open to objection on the 

ground that a declaratory judgment is demanded. The court's declaration may be either affirmative or 

negative in form and effect and such declaration has the force and effect of a final judgment. The court 

may render declaratory judgments on the existence, or nonexistence: 

(1) Of any immunity, power, privilege, or right; or 

(2) Of any fact upon which the existence or nonexistence of such immunity, power, privilege, or 

right does or may depend, whether such immunity, power, privilege, or right now exists or will arise in 

the future. Any person seeking a declaratory judgment may also demand additional, alternative, 

coercive, subsequent, or supplemental relief in the same action. 
History.-s. 1, ch. 21820, 1943; s. 2, ch. 29737, 1955; s. 38, ch. 67-254; s. 3, ch. 90-269. 

Note.-Former s. 87.01. 

Copyright© 1995-2013 The Florida Legislature • Privacy Statement• Contact Us 

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=... 3/4/2013 
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Statutes & Constitution :View Statutes : Online Sunshine Page 1of1 

Select Year: [~§Ii}3 [Go J 

The 2011 Florida Statutes 

Title VI Chapter 86 

DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS 

View Entire Chapter 

CIVIL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE 

86.041 Actions by executors, administrators, trustees, etc.-Any person interested as or 

through an executor, administrator, trustee, guardian, or other fiduciary, creditor, devisee, legatee, 

heir, next of kin, or cestui que trust, in the administration of a trust, a guardianship, or of the estate of 

a decedent, an infant, a mental incompetent, or insolvent may have a declaration of rights or equitable 

or legal relations in respect thereto: 
(1) To ascertain any class of creditors, devisees, legatees, heirs, next of kin, or others; or 

(Z) To direct the executor, administrator, or trustee to refrain from doing any particular act in his or 

her fiduciary capacity; or 

(3) To determine any question arising in the administration of the guardianship, estate, or trust, 

including questions of construction of wills and other writings. 

For the purpose of this section, a "mental incompetent" is one who, because of mental illness, mental 

retardation, senility, excessive use of drugs or alcohol, or other mental incapacity, is incapable of either 

managing his or her property or caring for himself or herself, or both. 
History.-s. 4, ch. 21820, 1943; s. 38, ch. 67-254; s. 1, ch. 88-33; s. 459, ch. 95-147. 

Note.-Former s. 87.04. 

Copyright© 1995-2013 The Florida Legislature • Privacy Statement• Contact Us 

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=... 3/4/2013 
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Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Rd Jacksonville, IL 62650-2030 
Illustration based on current interest rate of 4.50% 

NAME SIMON BERNSTEIN 
1009206 

TODAY'S DATE 06/15112 
POLICY NUMBER: OPTION: 1ncJud1ng Cash Value 

ISSUE STATUS: 
lSSUEDATE: 

47 Male Nonsmoker 
December27, 1982 
$1,689,070.00 

MODAL PREMIUM: $27.238.00 

FACE AMOUNT: BEGINNING ACCT VALUE: 

END OF ACCOUNT VALUE AT CASH VALUE AT CURRENT 
YEAR DATE AGE PREMIUMS Current rate of 4.50% Current rate of 4.50% DEATH BENEFIT 

30 12127112 77 142.235.30 73,436.63 11,824.78 1.689.070 
31 12127113 78 108.952.00 73,810.76 B.810.26 1,689.070 
32 12127114 79 108.95200 64,24827 000 000 

This is an illustration. not a contract. 
The assumptions on wh•ch this illustration is based are subject to change, unless specifically iabelerj 'Guarantee<:!'. 

This illustration assumes that the currently illustrated nonguaran!eed elements will continue unchanged for all years shown. 
This is not likely to occur, and actual results may be more or iess favorable than those shown. 

Page i of 1 

Quarterly 
$58,075.74 

LOAN 
AMOUNT 

61,611.85 
65,000.50 
68,575.53 
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Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
1275 Sandusky Rd Jacksonville, IL 62650-2030 
Illustration based on current interest rate of 4.50% 

NAME: SIMON BERNSTEIN TODAY'S DATE 06115112 
POUCY NUMBER: 1009208 OPTION: 
ISSUE STATUS: 47 Male Nonsmoker MODAL PREMIUM: 
ISSUE DATE: December 27, 1982 
FACE AMOUNT: $1,669,070.00 BEGINNING ACCT VALUE: 

ENO OF ACCOUNT VALUE AT CASH VALUE AT CURRENT 
YEAR DATE AGE PREMIUMS Current rate of 4.50% Current rate of 4.50% DEATH BENEFIT === 

30 12/27/12 77 174,503.30 102.477 46 40.865.61 1.689.070 
31 12.127/13 78 173,488.00 165,847.30 100,846.80 1,689,070 
32 12127/14 79 173.488.00 227,104.25 158.528 72 1.689,070 
33 12127/15 80 173.488.00 286,167.47 213,820.29 1,689.070 
34 12127116 81 173.488.00 343,201.32 266.875.04 1.689.070 
36 12127/17 82 173.~8.00 ~98.567 96 318.043.74 1,689,070 
36 12/27118 83 173,488.00 452,043.80 367.090.75 1,689.070 
37 12127/19 84 173,488.00 503.502.23 413.876 75 1,689,070 
38 12127120 85 173,488.00 552.081.80 457,526.92 1,689,070 
~o 
.)~ 12127/21 86 173,488.00 597.102.31 497,346.92 1,689,070 
40 12127122 87 173.488.00 637.705.64 532,463.70 1,689,070 
41 12/27i23 88 173.488.00 672,79132 561.761.08 1,689.070 
42 12127124 89 173.488.00 701,141.93 584,005.02 1,689,070 
43 12127125 90 173.488.00 723,858.74 600,279.30 1,689,070 
44 12/27/26 91 173.488.00 742,908.10 612,531.79 1,689,070 
45 12/27/27 92 173,488.00 759,584.94 622.037.93 1.689,070 
46 12!2'1i28 93 173,488.00 773,440.57 628,328.48 1,689,070 
47 1212'1/29 94 173.488.00 779,190.20 626,096.95 1,639,070 
48 12/27i30 95 173,488.00 768,250.85 606,737.46 1.689,070 
49 12/27/31 96 173.488.00 734,412.66 564,016.04 1,689.070 
50 12127/32 97 173.488.00 676.439.95 496,671.51 1,689.070 
51 12127133 98 173,488.00 582,761.55 393,105.85 1,689,070 
52 12127/34 99 173.488.00 436.938.93 236,852.16 1,689.070 
53 12127135 100 173.488.00 213,270.09 2,178.56 1,689,070 

This is an illustration, not a contract. 
The assumptions on which this illustration is based are subject to change. unless specifically labeled 'Guaranteed'. 

This illustration assumes 1hat 1he currently illustrated nonguaranteea elements will continue unchanged for all years shown 
This is not likely to occur, and actual results may be more or less favorable than those shown. 

Page 1of1 

Including Cash Value 

$43,372.00 
Quarterly 

$58,075.74 

LOAN 
AMOUNT 

61.611.85 
65.000.50 
68.575.53 
72,347.18 
76,326.28 
80.52422 
84,953 06 
89,625.47 
94.554 88 
99,755.39 
105.241.94 
111.030.25 
117,13691 

123.579 44 
130,376.31 
137,547 01 
145,112.09 
153.09326 
161,513.39 
170,396.62 
179,768.44 
189,655 70 
200,086.76 
211,091.54 
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Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
PO Box 1147, Jacksonville, IL 62651-1147 . / 
P~o.ne 800-825~~003 Fax 803-3.3~-7842 / </9 J Cl tf-7 ..._ J 
Visit us at www.insurance-serv1omg.co~ 

May 10, 2012 

SIMON BERNSTEIN 
C/ODIANA 1' 

FAX# 561_..,_oi33 
~...;.~r· 

\ 

Insured Name: STh10N C/O DIANA BERNSTEIN 
PolicyNumber. 1009208 
Correspondence Number: 09652475 

Dear SIMON BERNSTEIN: 

Thank you for contacting Heritage Union Life Insurance Company. 

Enclosed are copies of all of the forms and letters concerning the beneficiaries and owner of the 
policy. We do not have any copy of the trust documents on file. 

ff you have any questions, please ca.11 the Client Service Center at 800-825-0003. Monday through 
Friday from 7:30 AM to 4:30 PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

Client Services 

Enelosure(s): · Word Fonn 

l 'd 8 6 S 'ON 
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I OF APPLICATION T~I 

... :Ill 

PERSONS TO 8E INSURED (Prln1 Fi...si Nolltlt., Middle lni1W. Lait Namtl Se;( Age Bitthdate S!fi}~hof Mt Build .... StM:oaJ 5ee"ri•y 
Nu..,...,-

PROPOSED lNSURED &:.1m/JAJ /2i.1- Ll•L<r.c1.A/ 'In b 1-1-- -,,1,U ..511·.V.. -.:J,;;l/1 

SPOUSE (if to be imvred 
or Payor) 

OEPENOENT NAME Are ~l~THOAU o. Dav Yr 
CHILDREN IF 

NAME Al!C 
IU:TliDA_TE 

ll~v Vr. 

TOBE 
INSURED 

Residence Addtdi ~2 d. Al ,2fe'4'ffeG'd'.: &L. . Emoloyer S ..8. t..E,.:f..°l~6:u// 1 -Z#C. 
City k/.ruc..t:. G State :Z:LL· Zip ftt_d_U ..Z l::. Bdsin~~ Adc!res.s f'iJJ i.AUIU/t. 

C.Ountv Teleph011e No. Occupa.tion ~~iM-ti,l£, -
Proposed inwred will be owner cf siolicy unl~s otherwi5C indicated. 

Owner'S Name First Arlington Nation~t ~2n~~ lc"~t~~ Social 5'Gurity Number: 
Mailing Address Of S.S. Lexin9ton. Inc. 8nployee Death Benefit Trust 
Rtlationsttip to Proposed Insured 

1. Is thi~ insurance intended to replace or rt1odify 
'Yeo; 

any insurMce or annuity l\Cw carried? CJ 
2. ~ there H>V other a11Dlkations now pending 

for life or He<llth lnsun.nce? 0 
Hu any penon to bl' CO\ll:red: 

3. Flow11 In past 3 years olhl!I' th.;i.n as a rare p;iy ing 
passenp,cr or is Slid\ contemplated? CJ 

UFE INSURANCE OR ANNUITY APPUEP FOR: 

Plefl CVL 
Al1lount __ ~$~_.._o_o_o_, o_.o_o_. --~----
n la-el Term for ____ Yr, $ ______ _ 

0 Rc:du"ing Term for ____ vr. S-------
0 Waiver of' Premium 0 G.P.O. __ .,.,..., ___ _ 

0 ADB Ci Other u"1
" 

Tot<il insurance in force? 
(If space~ in>vfficic:r>1, '""'"'"~' Remarks.} 

N=~ 
of Compvry 

Coveugc 
[Life! 

Remi.rksf Amenclm~t~f'L,695 

No 

~-

~ 

t/i 

4. 

s. 

6. 
7. 
.8. 

Ever oa.rtici!l'ared 
"ti!!$ No 

in sky diving, gtj11 divin&, 
scuba divinz, 31lto racing, mountain climbing or x.· any aVOC.UiOll of a similar natl.Ire~ 0 
Had drive11 liceni.c SU51)ended or revoked? 

t Orivt~ I icense number a 
Oo you now smoke clprr:tt&S? 0 
If no, hawe you ll1'~r smoked cigarelt69? D 0 
If yes, when did you mp? 

If availablt, automatic premium loan proviiion? 

Yes~ NoO 
~lftiums I(' Ann.tr. OUst Bill OOther 
Piyablt OS.A. OPAC DAllatment 

Sencfic:iAries: (Full n:un~ and relatianship. lf minor, gi~e date 
ofbirth.) First Arlington National Batik, lrustee 
Primary? of S.~. Lex.fogton, Inc. Employee Death 
Cootingent~enef1 t Trust 

~Rd Notices lo:l' see be 1 ow 
0 Proposed lfl51lrcd at Acldtess Above 
Dor to Owner at Address MOie 0 Busi1tess Address Abo¥e 

* S.B. Le~ington, lnc. Employee Death Benefit 
Plan, c/o Nationa1 Service Association 
9933 Lawler Suite 210 
Skokie, Illinois 60077 

l n:ometil mv. Ille )~Km...,1• ~41 •••....,B given 11' lhh :applleatloil .arc tTUc and ~on1ple1• to lhc t>Ht of mv 1<111> .. lcds,e )ltd belief. I 1111«11n.1211d aad ._,.,., 
lhal i11..,w1oc upgn 11\is lljlplic1liQtl will no1 bcc;omc ~f..:1;,,• {A) dn1esl lllb 111>11li~'don is ..:el!!plcd by ~ !nsunact C".aMpa...,. d111'1111 my 1l1e1lr11e and the 
llfttlm• of n<h d~deM lis!<!o!! abow: :and 18) ur\i';!& 1'1• firJt p1emlu111. ~ 11ald I~ full durint my l\fc11mc ;ind I.be l!fcilmc of txb deptfldent llt\"4 iboft. 
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· .. 
rtr1!'.l:..'i,.!)..L.' ;t,":.. ~~,. 

i ~ 

Natton~l Service Association 
600'11<1:-sT ..lfCXSOW l;J.\IQ. • $lJn( go() • CW-,...K'.O. l~I • (lt2JW.l.0S3) 

! 

Apl- ll · t.-,, .L 9 92 

Bh~ ldo11, $? .'t;OI\ 

S&~ SJ~ ~ nurlRp Co~pany 
l0"24 lf~•i!:. l{ind~ 
Ch~cag~, rt 60622 

per:i: ~~ s.i.tn0n: 

.• 

--

~Jili.1Hi.~~iAA.~~.19x "t-a fo:i:-iully rcll'.ovc Fint t>f Am.e::a:ka 't't'IJ.~t .<;~~-t'""Y as: 
Trllat~ii' .:,~-:l tc:r a.pp:i:ove l,•S~ll• Nat.J.onal Jlant:' 11..:oc Guceessor Tt:\14t·~-:. 

~ : 
- ' 

G~ndy Kapsa : ~ 
Njtlorial Service Asso~1at1oh · • 
60Q w. Jackson. 9oulcvard, Sultq .~~~ 
Chlcaqo, IL 60661 -

Hs!- k;:tles i:i H.ue:ll~r 
'lt-st ~~.;'. ~"llertc~ 'l'.c111sl Cotnpany 
l2p "1.:.·~S°t;>.,t~ St.~ l'.O. Box 1628 
Ro~kf~~:; ·~L G1U.0-0l28 · 

~ . . 
i ~~ . 

R•': ~.;~_liJll~Jldap ComaDY 

n9t1Ucatlon 1:0 r~aiove' First' of 11.roe~Jca Trutt t~,,~3ClY as· 
The l'..3Sall~ National A~n~ : 1~ lhe Succcss6t t~ustec. ; 

btlr compl~te flld an~ ~~sets. ~o: I I. : 

L~Sa11e Natl~nal ~c~st, ·H.A. 
135.S. ~·sjlle 6t~eet 
ntt ll'loor : 
Chicago, IL '060J 
Att.entlon~ ~r. Vl~lla~ ~~~6~r 

st:n~e~~~ ... 6' /) 

&P~~ T s~ . -. -. ........:~ ............. ~. ----.--.---
B&~~ ~~ ~ ·~url~p eci~any 

. • I • ... • 

. ,. ··'. ... 
' ... ; . . ..... . 

••": I 

•' 

. .. 
... ... 

·. 
... ~ ... ::; . 

· .... ; ... ;~.;··.:. L .. ~....::.:. ----· -~~·----
. ~ 

.• ........ . 

----s 'd- - 86~ 'ON 
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-~~ = ............ ~ = = = ..::=- ""'""---"'""' 

National Service Association 

.June s, 1992 

Terri Holfe:rt 

()00 'MST JACKSON BLVU . su1re liOO . OliCAGQ :!. ~ (3~) 993.0537 
~/,;;/ 

Capitol Bankers Life 
205 E. Wisconsin Avenue 
P.O. Sox 2016 
Mil~aukee, WI 53201 

Re: Change of Trustee~ 
Simon Bernstein •1009208 

Dear Terri: 

Enclosed are ~oples of the removal ot First of Ame~ica T~ust 
Company as trustee 1 and the a~polntinq of the LaSalle katlonal 
T~ust, N.A. as Successo~ TrustQe for Simon Bernstein/S.B. 
Lexinqton, Inc. policy at Capitol Banke~~ Life Insurance Company. 

Please change all records to sho~ LaSalle National T~ust, N.A. as 
Trustee for the above policy. 

I have also enclosed a lette~ from LaSalle National T~ust, N.A. 
accepting the above cases. 

If you need any additional information, please let me know. 

Sinc:ei;ely youi:s, 

~ 
Enc:losure(s) 

t 'd 86~ 'ON 
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- ., 

• • Capitol Bankers Life 

· Apri I 3". 1998 

SIMON B~RNSTElt\ 

7020 LIONS HEAD 
BOCA RATON FL 33~96 

R£~ Sl~ON BERNSTEIN 
- Pol ic:y #1009208 

~~~ S.,,r-rlli~ LIU tfto\~C'Qt r;;etrfJ#RY - 60U-Oi:t·C.~ 
9'>• .,,,, ~""' eG-O<i.:ti .. :..:.s 
~..,,,;~ S.C ~OOO' $:~1 

The executed ownership change for the above mentioned policy 
is a$ f o 1 I ows: 

SIMON B[RNS'tEIN 
7020 LIONS HEAD 
BOCA RATON ·• FL 33~96 

Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company is happ~ to be of service 
to you. If we ~an be of any further assistance, pl-ease feel f~ee 
to contact our office at 1-800-825-0003. 

Sinc;erely, 
Capitol Bankers Life lnsuranee CQll'lpan7 

DONNA HADLEY 
Pot icyowner Service Department 

cc:i CAPITOL 8ANkERS LIFE INSURANCE Agent #0000735 

S .d-86S 'ON 

TS006479 



~002 

. . - . 
V.lbiairilftnrc:Clm#l .... pwita1M1111.--.1pal11t~•--·ICllJ:lll«d'll'k'ap!l1iGr.JUD rh.~cpl.: 
el'el:t~af~ 

'• . -~- .. .. - ... 

TS006480 



.. 

- ·--~--a,.{--.:-J,·i~ ii / ,. I" .. ··e~ 
~ ·it . ~ htJ.i . fl· 9~1 Ur •ir l'P13 ~ ~ > ·r g g· g! Hi JMi ~~ 
<>- I~ Jftii .. 11 h tt.i ltt l·ll! Q r ff! I t f Q ·11 " Ii::-~ 
~ ~ \ "' ,!di · . ! ! ti 11 lil !!fJl5 I S ! i oraiad 11 h ~: : 

::;E. 
0--

"° = 
Cr\ 

1 
c-.. 

= c-... 

i !tl~ I JI tf 1 II Hui~· 1 H I r '~' f1 U 1= ~ 
n H> ~If fr I I 11 !l i I II tf ' lj ,-,,; i ~ t I 0 fa D ii I . ~1"•1~ f i . ·- - . H tr. hitri II I 1 ~ f G if ii': Ml I 
I \ r I f. 

r '--'dlLi 11 Ii U 5:t i! !- I f H , 
l~ti•tl l f II 1i ,-ii,S:i t I ;a. 

1( ~in 1 . , , ,i 11 11 1 • ~ 1 un ' r b b !nil l t i I 
= 
>-~ ' ~ 

~ L----------------
0 
al 
.j:o. 
co 
~ 



Jl y NOV ? ?1995: 

S.D. lexlngton~lnc. 
600WEST JACKsON Bl\'O.·SUITESOO·CHICAGO, lt.60661 ·(312)993·0014·FA.X£3"12)99J.0485 

November 10, 1995 

Capitol Bankers Life 
Attn: Policyholder Services 
735 North Water screet 
Post Office Box 2016 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 

RE: Simon Bernstein 
Policy # 1009208 

To Whom It May Concern; 

Enclosed please find a change of beneficary form for the above 
mentioned policy. Please process this form effective 
immediately. 

Also, please send me an endorsed copy of this form so I know that 
the change has been made. 

/ . Sin~cly, 

c~. . k l:'atti Slrnos y 

INSUl1ANC~ CO'JNSELORS WITH (IN·TEG-Rl·TYJ 

___ g 'd-86S 'ON-----------~---i1Jd90:E -llOl 'Ol 'AW~ 
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Capitol Bul-en Ufe 
c:.M"lrO~ 1.&lo•E~~ Ll~( 'llS\Jll.U.CE COlllP»i~ 
11.l~ r.;o11. ••• s1- "0 ""';ore 
1111.lf•I ....... Yh:IGOnlfol'i ~1 
..... 7': .... 

1'0: Ca1:11to1 Bankfll'S l.1111 lnSutal'ICt Co 

REQUEST LETTl:A JL y NOV 2 7 19%J 
.· 

Plu$111 ~rnply with !hi! tf:Q~$1 I hawe checked below in COr'ln<ac'1011 w1lh ?¢!icy Numtlet _JJ:).,0c.i9"'2 .... 0 .. 8.._ _____ -· ·--~--

Nam& or trisured __ S=I=MO=N....:;;B.::;ERN=S::..:'T=-=£==1""):-----~-

Tiie Po111:y -...Jj..,s._.n .. aJJ.t"--~-Mc:losed 1J$111struc1ed below 
( i$ or t~ nolt 

0 CHANGE MAIL ADDRESS TO <De not send POlte'.r) 

tJ POLICY LOAN (Oo not send POiiey) 

a I raciue~ a pohcy roan of S ----- Or me ma:i.•mum loPI ~a11111. 11 le!.$ 

0 1 •eQues1 policy loan 10 "8Y currenr premium due. 

C CHANGE OF OWNEFISt-llP FROllll --~-------------~to 
(Print OICI -Per 'ltll\'le) 

AOCRESS_~----~--~--~--

0 EXTl:NDfO TERM INSUP.AlllCE (Do ~OI send ?otu:y) 
1 reque~t 1l'lat the e .. ter\d@G T oitrm ln~u1ance p1cv1&10n tie oper:a1.v1t as a 11onlo1leitu•fl viii.le'. 11 a~a.ilable; 3nd any l!!!eebo11 o~ me !or 

apphcation ol \he :automatic premium 1<11111 i:irovisoori now on !1lr!l 0W1~11 !he Conipa111 •S nef~)' "'!vcked 

a AUTOMATIC Pl'!eM1UM LOAN [00 ll'!OI sel'ld Po11cy) 

a.ta~e Ille Aut0<na~1e Premium Loa1t proYiSion otllective. 11j)t'OviOeCJ1n tile ;:ctic:y. 

0 PAID-U~ l!\ISURANCE; {S@r.c:f POiicy! 

I reQue$t tnat 11'.e Paid·UP Insurance prov1SiQn tie 01)erat1ve as a 11onforf_a._1_11r_e_v_a1_u_e_._,f_a_11_a_•la_b_1_e_~-----~~--­

IJ CASH SUi:!Flil\IOER (Sertd Policy) 

Pay an cash ~"'l'e"der equtt1u to me ilnd as c:onS1oerahon lor suCl"I paymer11. I Sul'l'ettCler my Po11c:y, 

0 CHAN.GE OF NAME l'IV MARRIAGE OR OlHERW•Se ( 0() not send Policy) 

Chilngt 1";11.,,e ol 0 I trS\r•eCJ ao ... ner 

St?OI'.! •ea'\.111 IOr r.I!<'!:~ ••. --~ •. • . • ~ - . -- ., ··-. ---- '·--- - .•• - .. ------- - - --~--
(II !hot oersot1whow Muna is to be cnange<I is the pohcytlo!Jer :..iotn Ille old a11C21tle new 11ameo1ttzepolicyno1o~mU$tbes1gnedanl'le 
bottom 01 tnos feql.le!il 1ener on tne hne ·Pel'!IO~ S1!'.j~1a.11.;re of Pol1cyno1der."J 

'~---_.,;--~--~-~-~~~-~--~---~ 
gt CHANG!! &ENEFICIAAY AS FOLLOWS; (Do"°,'-~_:i_ .. _o_P_o_liC...;'l_l _____ ~--------~ 

Beneficiaries (GMt full name. ag@. and re1a11onst1111 to Insured) 
·-------------------~---------

Primary· (Pll.~ee al dt:atl'I cl Insured) 

LhSALLE NATIONAL IRUST, N.A. TRUSTEE -------· ·-~ ~-- ----------
Succes$or tSuosmute. oayee 1! no Pr1miJry p;iyee hvong) 

51~0~ BERNSTEI~ tRREVOCABLE INSURANCE TRUST DATh'D JU!fE 21. 1~95 1"RUSI 

Agent 

PHSI ;1tt9J 

~ais-;";;i;i-;;;o;;;-0wn .. r.11 Owne<~l-o·P-~•tiQe 

1
1 

_]J~~(.£~~~"; Iv. 
Personal Signature of ?otqriortler (Own~l 

' 

6 'd 8 6 ~ 'ON ..... ---------------------
~d90: E llOl .Ol "AW~ 
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...... - --------------------------.., 

~apitol Bankers Life 

November lq, 1995 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A. 
AS SUCESSOR TRUSTEE 
C/0 NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOC. 
600 w. JACKSO~ BLVO, SUITE eoo 
CHICAGO , IL 60661 

RE: 

001" Sir/l'ladam: 

Caoitcl&ilomitJltttn:nir.lnwComCW11 803'32N142•$00-825«!03 
Boo 111191 FAJC;IJOH92 ... ~0S 
Go-11111.mte. $Ci96112-9!91 

I am writing this lette~ in l"esponse to youl" request. The above mentioned 
policy has been paid to November 27. 1995 by a premium loan. 

The ~tatus of the loan is ~s follows: 

Net Loan 
Interest 
Total Gro5S Loa" 

55,139.05 
$66.-46 

S5,205.51 

Total Outsta~ding loan Balance to 2]NOV1995: S26.503.35 

If the loan is not repaid by t~e next annivel"sary date, the cash value 
and face a~ounts wil I be reduced by the ~mount of the loan. The premium 
may incl"ease so that the cash value will equal the policy face amount 
at the pol icy target age. 

Capitol Bankers Life ln5urance Company enjoys serving you. If you have 
any questions, feel free to contact our off ice at 1-800-825-0003. 

Sincerely, 

CBL Service Center 

Ameetll!f ol tna flDIUI An1flclo1 llle f.»ll'°'OC<! CG~ 
r~alCo11111~ 

··~ ---0 l 'd-86S 'ON_.,'!!!.• ...!!!!!!....!=...------~~------,Wd90: £ l l 0 l ·o l 'AVW 
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rl'capitol Bankers Lite 

November 27, 1995 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST. N.A. 
AS SUtESSOR TRUSTEt 
C/0 NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOC. 
600 W. JACKSON BLVD, SUITE 800 
CHICAGO , IL 60661 

RE: 

Dear Sir/lladam; 

The executed beneficiary change for the above mentioned 
policy is as follows; 

PRl~ARY-LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST,N.A. 
TRUSl"H 
CONTINGENT-SIMON BERNSTEIN l~S. 

TRUST QATED 6/21/95. 

Tnis letter will serve a$ an endorsement to your policy. 
PLEASE ATTACH THIS LETTER TO YOUR POLICY. 

Capitol Ban~ers life Insurance Company is happy to be. of service 
to you. If we can be of any further assi~tance, please feel free 
to contact our office at 1-800-825-0001. 

Sincetely. 
CSL Service Center 

AMett.!:lefclm9fblhAm~lilo~Com;iaity 
,at.'hly o•CQ-~ 

----~ll 'd~86~ 'ON~-~ 
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PAMELA B. SIMON INSURANCE TRUST 

I. PAMELA B. SIMON. transfer the assets described in the attached Schedule to 
the Trustee. These assets and any other assets that may be received by the Trustee 
shall be held in trust subject to the provisions of this instrument. This instrument and 
the trusts it establishes are irrevocable and are not subject to amendment or 
modification in any manner. I intend to divest myself entirely of all my incidents of 
ownership in insurance and assets from time to time held in this trust. 

ARTICLE I 

Orl&Jnal Trust 

1.1 Ownership of Insurance. The Trustee shall have all incidents of 
ownership of every insurance policy held in trust, including without limitation the 
rights to pay premiums from trust income and principal, to exercise any option, election 
or privilege given under such policy. to change any beneficiary. to borrow any sums of 
money in accordance with the policy provisions, to use such policy as secwity for any 
loan or other purpose, to receive any dividends, earnings or other payments on such 
policy, to use dividends in any way permissible under such policy, including but not 
limited to the purchase of additional insurance or the payment of premiums, and to 
surrender such policy for the cash surrender value. Any instruments executed by the 
Trustee in connection with any insurance policy shall be binding upon the insurance 
company and upon every beneficiary. 

1.2 Collection. After my death the Trustee shall take whatever action the 
Trustee considers best to collect the proceeds of any policy payable to the Trustee, but 
the Trustee need not incur expense or take legal proceedings unless indemnified. The 
Trustee may give a full discharge to any insurance company of its liability under a 
policy. In the event of forfeiture of any insurance policy for nonpayment of premiums, 
the Trustee shall collect the cash value of such policy. 

1.3 Speclal Withdrawal Rights. I intend that contributions to the Original 
Trust shall qualify as gifts of present interests for federal gift tax purposes first to the 
extent of $5,000 per year for my spouse and then to the maximum extent possible for 
my children. Therefore, my spouse and my children shall have certain withdrawal 
rights as described in Section 5.1. 

1.4 Distributions During My Life. Subject to the provisions regarding the 
payment of premiums under Section 1.1 and the rights of withdrawal under 
Section 5.1, during my life the Trustee may distribute any part or all of the net income 
and principal of the Original Trust to any one or more of my spouse (the "primary 
beneficiary") and my descendants (whenever born) in equal or unequal shares as the 
Trustee from time to time considers advisable for the support in reasonable comfort, 
health care, education at any level, best interests and welfare of such beneficiaries; 
provided, however, that no distribution shall be made that would discharge my legal 
obligation to support any beneficiary. In exercising this discretion, the Trustee shall 
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give priority to the interests of my spouse. Any undistributed net income shall be 
added to the principal of the Oliginal Trust at least annually. 

1.5 Contingent Disposition. Notwithstanding any other provision, in the 
event proceeds of any life insurance policy on my life that are payable to the trust are 
includible in my gross estate as finally determined for federal estate tax purposes, the 
Trustee shall distribute such proceeds to the then acting Trustee of the PAMELA B. 
SIMON TRUST, previously established by written Instrument, to be dealt with pursuant 
to its terms in effect at my death or, if such trust is not in existence at my death, the 
Trustee shall distribute such proceeds to my estate. 

ARTICLED 

Family Trust 

2.1 Creation. If my spouse survives me, upon my death the Trustee shall hold 
trust assets as the principal of the Family Trust for the benefit of my spouse (the 
"primary beneficiary") and my family. 

2.2 Discretionary Dlstrlbutlona. The Trustee may distribute any part or all 
of the net income and principal of the Family Trust to any one or more of my spouse 
and my descendants (whenever born) in equal or unequal shares as the Trustee from 
time to time considers advisable for the support in reasonable comfort, health care, 
education at any level, best interests and welfare of such beneficiaries. In exercising 
this discretion, the Trustee shall give plionty to the interests of my spouse. Any 
undistributed net income shall be added to the principal of the Family Trust at least 
annually. 

2.3 Termination. Upon my spouse's death, the Trustee shall allocate the 
remaining Family Trust assets tn shares per stlrpes for my then living descendants, 
subject to the Descendant's Trust withholding provisions. 

ARTICLE III 

Descendant's Trusts 

3.1 Gift to Descendants. If my spouse does not survive me, upon my death 
the Trustee shall allocate trust assets in shares per stirpes for my then living 
descendants, subject to the Descendant's Trust withholding provisions. 

3.2 Withholding. Any share of any trust allocated for any descendant of mine 
shall be retained by the Trustee as the principal of a Descendant's Trust for such 
descendant (the "piimary beneficiary") to be added to any Descendant's Trust then 
held for such beneficiary, or if none, to be retained as a separate Descendant's Trust. 
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3.3 Discretionary Distributlona. The Trustee may distribute any part or all 
of the net income and principal of a Descendant's Trust to any one or more of the 
primary beneficiary of such Descendant's Trust and the descendants (whenever born) 
of such beneficiary. in equal or unequal shares as the Trustee from time to time 
considers advisable for the support in reasonable comfort, health care, education at any 
level, best interests and welfare of such beneflciartes. Any undistributed net tncome 
shall be added to the principal of such Descendant's Trust at least annually. 

3.4 Right to Withdraw Principal. After the primary beneficiary of a 
Descendant's Trust has attained age 25, such beneficiary may withdraw any part or all 
of the principal of such trust. provided that such withdrawals do not exceed In the 
aggregate: one-third in value before such beneficiary has attained age 30, nor two-thirds 
in value before such beneficiary has attained age 35. Such rights of withdrawal shall 
be exercised by written instruments delivered to the Trustee during such beneficiary's 
lifetime. The "value" to which such fractions apply shall be the sum of: 

(a) The value of trust principal as of the time when such beneficiary first 
becomes entitled to request such fraction; 

(b) The value of any amounts withdrawn under this Section prior to such 
time, valued as of the date of withdrawal: and 

(c) The value of any additions to such Descendant's Trust after such time, 
valued as of the date of addition. 

3.5 Termination. Upon thedeathofthepr1mary beneficiary of a Descendant's 
Trust, the Trustee shall allocate the remaining assets of such trust, subject to the 
Descendant's Trust withholding provisions, in shares per sttrpes for: 

(a) Such beneficiary's then living descendants, or if none: 

(b) The then living descendants of such beneficiary's nearest ancestor 
who has descendants then living and who was either my descendant or me. 

3.6 Power to Appoint at Death. Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Article, upon the death of the prtmary beneficiary of a Descendant's Trust such 
beneficiary may direct the Trustee to distribute any part or all of such trust's assets, 
in trust or otherwise, to or for the benefit of one or more of such beneficiary's spouse 
and descendants (whenever born), the spouses of such descendants and any one or 
more of the trusts under this instrument of which a descendant of mine is the primary 
beneficiary. Any such direction shall be made by Will making specific reference to this 
power. 
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ARTICLE lV 

Trustee 

4.1 Appointment of Trustee. , shall be 
the initial Trustee. If at any time the then acting individual Trustee named in this 
Section or designated pursuant to the next Section is unwilling or unable to act, 

, if he is then willing and able to act, shall become 
a Trustee. If no corporate Trustee is acting at my death, CONTINENTAL BANK, N.A., 
of Chicago, Illinois, or any successor to its trust business, shall become the corporate 
Trustee to act with the individual Trustee from time to time acting, or if none, as sole 
Trustee. All acting Trustees of any trust are collectively referred to as "the Trustee", 
all acting individual Trustees of any trust are collectively referred to as "the individual 
Trustee" and all individuals who are acting as independent Trustees of any trust are 
collectively referred to as "the independent individual Trustee". An "independent 
Trustee" of any trust is either a corporate Trustee or an individual who is not a 
beneficiary of such trust and has no legal obligation to support any beneficiary of such 
trust. 

4.2 Individual Trustee May Designate Succe&sor. Any individual Trustee 
of any trust may designate a successor Trustee for such trust by naming one or more 
qualified individuals or qualified corporations, in the alternative, as such Trustee's 
immediate successor. Any designation of a successor Trustee under this secuon may 
be revoked by such individual Trustee at any time prior to such individual's ceasing to 
act as Trustee of such trust. Any such designation or revocation thereof shall be made 
by written notice to the other then acting Trustee of such trust, if any. and to the 
designees. No designation ofa corporate successor shall become effective if a corporate 
Trustee is then acting. and no designation of any successor Trustee shall become 
effective if an individual who is wllling and able to act is named in this instrument as 
a successor to the designating Trustee. 

4.3 Addition of Independent Individual Trustee. If no independent Trustee 
of a trust is acting, the individual Trustee of such trust may appoint in writing a 
qualified individual who will be an independent Trustee as an additional Trustee of 
such trust to act with the other Trustee or Trustees from time to time acting, or if none, 
as sole Trustee. Notwithstanding any other provision, an independent individual 
Trustee appointed pursuant to this Section may not designate a successor Trustee. 

4.4 Addition of Corporate Trustee. If no corporate Trustee of a trust is 
acting, the individual Trustee of such trust may appoint in writing a qualified 
corporation as corporate Trustee of such trust, to act with the individual Trustee from 
time to time acting, or if none, as sole Trustee. 

4.5 Removal of Corporate Trustee. The independent individual Trustee of 
a Trust, if any, may remove the corporate Trustee of such trust for reasonable cause by 
written notice to such Trustee. Such removal shall become effective on the date on 
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which a written acceptance by the successor corporate Trustee appointed pursuant to 
this Article ts delivered to the removed corporate Trustee. 

4.6 Appolntmeat of Successor Corporate Trustee. Whenever the corporate 
Trustee of any trust declines to act, resigns or is removed, the primary beneficiary, if 
any, otherwise a majority of the income beneficiaries of such trust, sha11 in writing 
appoint any qualified corporation as successor corporate Trustee of such trust. 

4.7 Divorced Trustee. Any Trustee whose marriage to me is terminated by 
court decree (a "Divorced Trustee•) is unable to act. Any individual Trustee designated 
by a Trustee who is unable to act because of this Section (including without limitation 
by a Divorced Trustee) shall also be unable to act. The preceding sentence shall not 
apply to any Trustee otherwise named, designated or appointed under this Article. 

4 .8 Deadlock. If the Trustees qualified to participate in an action or decision 
of the Trustees are evenly divided and a corporate Trustee so qualified is then acting, 
the individual Trustee so qualified shall control. If the Trustees qualified to participate 
in an action or decision of the Trustees are evenly divided and no corporate Trustee so 
qualified ts then acting. the individual Trustee so qualified other than any independent 
individual Trustee shall control. Any Trustee who is not qualified to participate in or 
who dissents from such action or decision shall not be liable therefor. 

4.9 Iavcstmeat Advisor. When there are two or more Trustees of a trust, one 
of which is a corporate Trustee, the individual Trustee of such trust may appoint one 
or more investment advisors who regularly offer investment counselling services to act 
as "Advisor" as to any part or all of the assets of such trust. Such individual Trustee 
is authorized to retain and discharge such Advisors and determine the extent of each 
such Advisor's investment responsibility. The corporate Trustee shall not have any 
investment responsibility for any part of the assets of such trust to the extent 
Investment responsibility for such part has been given to such an Advisor and shall not 
be liable for any exercise or non-exercise of the investment responsibility given to such 
an Advisor. The corporate Trustee sha11 have no obligation to review or inquire into 
any such Advisor's exercise or non-exercise of such Advisor's investment responsibility. 
With respect to any period during which the corporate Trustee's duties and 
responsibilities have been reduced pursuant to this Section, the corporate Trustee shall 
lower its fee to a level commensurate with its reduced duties and responsibilities. and 
its refusal to do so shall constitute reasonable cause for removal of such corporate 
Trustee. 
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ARTICLEV 

Miscellaneous 

5.1 Withdrawal Rights. 

(a} General Rights. With respect to any direct or indirect contribution 
(including insurance premium payments) to the Original Trust, such of my spouse and 
my children as are living at the time of such contribution shall have the light to 
withdraw from the aggregate principal from time to time of all trusts created under this 
instrument, regardless of whether such trusts were in existence at the time of such 
contribution, amounts not exceeding the amount of such contrtbutlon; provided, 
however, that the aggregate rights of withdrawal granted to my spouse in any calendar 
year shall not exceed $5,000 and that the aggregate rights of withdrawal granted to any 
child of mine in any calendar year shall not exceed the largest amount that then 
qualifies for the annual per donee exclusion allowed for federal gift tax purposes under 
section 2503 of the Code, assuming that a split gift election will be made if the donor 
was manied at the time of the contribution. If the cumulative amount of such 
contributions at any time during a calendar year is less than the sum of such maximum 
withdrawal amounts for such year, then the maximum withdrawal amounts of my 
children shall abate pro rata until fully abated to zero, and thereafter the maximum 
withdrawal amount of my spouse shall abate. A right of withdrawal shall be deemed 
to be granted pursuant to this Section 5.1 on the date of the contribution giving rise to 
such light. 

(b) Notice of Rights. Each beneficiary who is granted a right of withdrawal 
under tbts Section is entitled to notice of such right and of any subsequent change in 
such right. If at the time of notice such beneficiary is under a legal disability, notice 
shall be given to the personal representative of such beneficiary. or if none, to a parent 
of such beneficiary, but while a beneficiary is under a legal disability, lights of 
withdrawal may be exercised only by such beneficiary's personal representative. 
Notwithstanding any other provision, such notice shall state the following: 

(1) the amount of such beneficiary's maximum annual withdrawal rights; 

(2) the procedure for ascertaining the actual amount subject to withdrawal 
in any given year; and 

(3) the time and manner In which such annual rights may be exercised, 
provided however, that the time period during which such annual lights may be 
exercised shall not in any event be less than 60 days. 

The Trustee shall give the notice required by this Section to each individual entitled 
thereto no later than 30 days after any of the following events: (1) the first contribution 
giving rise to a given beneficiary's right of withdrawal under this Section; (2) the 
modification of such right pursuant to subsection (e) of this Section; (3) the removal of 
a legal disability if notice was previously given to such beneficiary's parent or personal 
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representative; and (4) the appointment of a substitute legal representative for such 
beneficiary. 

(c) E:accrclsc of Rights. A right of withdrawal granted pursuant to this Section 
may be exercised only by wrttten instrument delivered to the Trustee after such rtght 
of withdrawal is granted but before termination of such right under this Section. If 
more than one Descendant's Trust is in existence when a rtght of withdrawal is 
exercised, each such Descendant's Trust shall contribute that portion of the total 
amount required to satisfy such exercise as the primary beneficiary of such trust would 
receive lf such total amount were distributed in shares per stfrpes to my then living 
descendants. 

(d) Termination of Rights. On April 1 of each year, rights of withdrawal held 
by an individual that were granted in preceding calendar years that have not already 
terminated before such April 1 shall terminate to the extent of the greater of $5,000 or 
5 percent of the then value of the trust assets out of which, or the proceeds of which, 
the exercise of such rights of withdrawal could be satisfied, which shall include all then 
trust assets, including those added after any such withdrawal rights were granted. 

(e) Change ln. Rights. A donor who contrtbutes assets to the Original Trust 
shall have the right, by a written instrument delivered to the Trustee at the time of 
such contribution, (1) to exclude any indhridual who would otherwise have a right of 
withdrawal from having such right with respect to such contribution; (2) to increase or 
decrease the amount of any right of withdrawal that would otherwise be granted to any 
individual by reason of such contribution, except that the aggregate amount of such 
rights of withdrawal so granted as a result of such contribution shall not exceed the 
amount of such contribution; and (3) to change the period during which any right of 
withdrawal granted by reason of such contribution may be exercised. 

(t) No Distributions. Notwithstanding any other provision, the Trustee shall 
make no distribution to a beneficiary from a trust (other than a terminating distribution 
to a Descendant's Trust), a beneficiary shall have no right to exercise a power of 
appointment over any trust. and a primary beneficiary of a Descendant's Trust shall 
have no right to withdraw from such trust pursuant to Section 3.4, to the extent that 
after such distribution, appointment or withdrawal, the remaining principal of such 
trust would be insufficient to satisfy its share of all outstanding rights of withdrawal 
granted under this Section if such rights were exercised. 

{g) Trustee Liability. Any decisions made in good faith by the Trustee in 
carrying out these directions shall not be subject to review, and the Trustee shall be 
held harmless from any cost or liability as to such decisions. 

5.2 Standards for Discretionary Distributions. Except as otherwise 
provided, in exercising discretion granted to the Trustee to make distributions from any 
trust to a beneficiary of such trust. the Trustee may consider: 
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(a) the accustomed manner of living from time to time of such 
beneficiary; 

(b) all other income and assets known to the Trustee to be available to 
such beneficiary: 

(c) the desirability of depleting income and assets that will be subject to 
greater estate, generation·skipping or other transfer taxes at such beneficiary's 
death; and 

(d} any other factors the Trustee deems pertinent. 

5.3 Failure of Beneflclarles. Except as otherwise provided, if at any time a 
trust has no surviving beneficiary, then the remaining piincipal and undistributed 
income of such trust shall be distributed as follows: (a) if I have a spouse, such assets 
shall be divided into two parts of substantially equal value, and one such part shall be 
distributed to my heirS, and one such part shall be dtstnbuted to such spouse's heirs, 
such heirs and their shares to be determined pursuant to Illinois law then in effect as 
if my spouse and I had each died unmarried and intestate at that time; or (b) if I do not 
have a spouse, such assets shall be distributed to my heirs, such heirs and their shares 
to be determined pursuant to Illinois law then in effect as if I had died intestate at that 
time. Notwithstanding any other provision, for purposes of this 5ection my "spouse" 
means the individual to whom I was legally married and not legally separated from at 
my death, or if I was not legally married at my death or if I am living at the time a 
distribution is to be made under this Section, the last person to whom I was legally 
married, provided that at the time of such person's death I was legally manied to, and 
not then legally separated from. such person. 

5.4 Special Assets. Any securities or other interests in 
. (or any business entity that shall succeed to its business or assets) are "Special 

Assets". The Trustee is expressly authorized to retain any Special Assets that may 
from time to time be a part of the principal of any trust, notwithstanding that such 
Special Assets may constitute a large part or all of the principal of such trust and may 
therefore lack the diversification or productivity ordinarily considered prudent for trust 
investments. No Trustee shall be disqualified from holding office or accepting 
remuneration with respect to Special Assets, or from purchasing or selling Special 
Assets, or voting Special Assets in favor of such Trustee. 

5.5 Child and Descendant. A .. child" or "descendant" means a child or 
descendant born of a lawful marriage; any person lawfully adopted prior to attaining 
age 21 shall be deemed "born of a lawful marriage". Except where distlibutton is 
directed to descendants "per stirpes". the word "descendants" includes descendants of 
every degree whether or not a parent or more remote ancestor of a descendant is also 
living. 

J76861-1 8 

TS006494 



5.6 Adm1nlstraUve Provisions. I incorporate by reference the Administrative 
Provisions attached to this instrument on this date. 

Signed and agreed on 4/-1-U-Jf I , 199~,d the Trustee acknowledges 
acceptance of the trust and receipt of the assets described in the attached Schedule. 

I 1 

PAMELA ~Oif.' Qrantor 
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Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
P.O. Box 1600, Jacksonville, IL 62651 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fax 803-333-4936 
Visit us at www.insurance-servicing.com 

November 29, 2012 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST N.A 
C/O ROBERT SPALLINA, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

InsuredName: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: 1009208 
Correspondence Number: 09801925 

Dear Trustee: 

We are writing to remind you that we have not received the previously requested items necessary to proceed with 
our review of the pending claim on the above referenced policy. The required items are: 

• The enclosed Claimant Statement completed and signed by the named beneficiary. If the beneficiary has 
had a change in name, we require a copy of the applicable marriage license, divorce decree or similar legal 
documents. 

• Trust Documentation-Please provide a copy of the trust agreement and any amendment(s), including the 
signature page(s). We will also require the Trustee Certification section of the claim form to be completed 
by all trustees. Please use the trust's name when completing the Claimant Information section. 

Please review Page 1 of the Claimant Statement which also explains other documents that may be required. 
Providing the Claimant Statement is not an admission of liability on the part of the Company. 

We will promptly review and evaluate the claim upon receipt of the required documents. If you have any questions, 
please call our office at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday from 7 :30 AM to 4:30 PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

D. Henderson 
Claims Services 

Enclosure(s): IL Department of Insurance Notification 
Life Claimant Statement No RAA 

---- --- ·-·-·-_______. -· 

V02091806 
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The Illinois Department of Insurance requires us to put the following notices on our letters to you. 
• Part 919 of the Rules of the Illinois Department of Insurance requires that our company advise you that if you 

wish to take this matter up with the Illinois Department of Insurance, it maintains a Consumer Division in 
Chicago at 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 15-100, Chicago, Illinois 60601 and in Springfield at 320 West 
Washington Street, Springfield, Illinois 62767. 
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Mailing Address 
P.O. Box 1600 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-1600 

Part I 
INSTRUCTIONS 

CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 

The following items are required for all claims: 

Proofof Loss 

0 An original certified death certificate showing the cause of death. Photocopies are not acceptable. 
0 The original policy or, if unavailable, an explanation provided in Decedent Information section, space 5 of 

this form. 
0 This claim form completed and signed by the claimant(s). 

If the policy has been in force for less than two years during the lifetime of the Insured or if the policy has been 
reinstated within two years of the Insured's death, then we may perform a routine inquiry into the answers on the 
application for the policy or reinstatement application of the lapsed policy. 

If the death occurred outside of the United States, we will require a Report of the Death of an American Citizen 
Abroad. 

Special Instructions and additional requirements may apply. 

• If the beneficiary is the Estate of the Insured, we will also require evidence of the court approved legal 
representative over the Estate. Please provide the Tax ID number of the Estate of the Insured. 

• If the beneficiary is a trust, we will also require a copy of the trust agreement and any amendments, 
including the signature page(s). Please note the Trustee Certification section of the claim form will also need 
to be completed by all trustees. Please use the trust's name when completing the Claimant Information 
section of the claim form and provide the Tax ID number of the trust. 

• If the beneficiary is a minor, we will require evidence of court appointed guardianship of the Minor's 
Estate. 

• If the policy is collaterally assigned, we will require a letter from the collateral assignee stating the balance 
due under the collateral assignment. If the collateral assignee is a corporation, please include a copy of the 
corporate resolution verifying who is authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. 

• If the primary beneficiary(ies) is (are) deceased, we will require a death certificate for each' deceased 
beneficiary. 

• If the policy has a split dollar agreement associated with it, we will require a copy of said agreement. 

• If the policy is subject to a Viatical or a Life Settlement transaction, and if the beneficiary is a viatical 
settlement provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other representative of a 
viatical or life settlement provider or an individual or entity which invested in this policy as a viatical or life 
settlement, please complete questions 19 and 30. 

Other requirements may be needed depending on the individual facts of the claim. The company will advise you if 
other documentation is re uired. 

CL G012F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page I 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

FRAUD INFORMATION . 

For Residents of Alaska, Arizona, Nebraska, New Hampshire and Oregon: Any person who 
knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or knowingly 
presents false information in an application for insurance may be guilty of a crime and may be 
subject to fines and confinement in prison. 

For Residents of California: For your protection California law requires the following notice to appear on this form. 
Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for the payment of a loss is guilty of a crime and may 
be subject to fines and confinement in state prison. 

For Residents of Colorado: It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information 
to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include 
imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an insurance company 
who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to a policyholder or claimant for the 
purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award 
payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the department of 
regulatory agencies. 

For Residents of Florida: Any person who knowingly and with intent to injure, defraud, or deceive any insurer files 
a statement of claim or an application containing any false, incomplete, or misleading information is guilty of a felony 
of the third degree. 

For Residents of Kentucky, Ohio and Pennsylvania: Any person who knowingly & with intent to defraud any 
insurance company or other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially 
false information or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto commits 
a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime & subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties. 

For Residents of Maine, Tennessee and Washington: It is a crime to knowingly provide false, incomplete or 
misleading information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties include 
imprisonment, fines and denial of insurance benefits. 

For Residents of Minnesota: A person who files a claim with intent to defraud or helps commit a fraud against an 
insurer is guilty of a crime. 

For Residents of New Jersey: Any person who knowingly files a statement of claim containing any false or 
misleading information is subject to criminal and civil penalties. 

For Residents of New Mexico: Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss 
or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be 
subject to civil fines and criminal penalties. 

For Residents of New York: Please see the Signature section of this form. 

For Residents of Puerto Rico: Any person who, knowingly and with intent to defraud, presents false information in 
an insurance request form, or who presents, helps or has presented a fraudulent claim for the payment of a loss or 
other benefit, or presents more than one claim for the same damage or loss, will incur a felony, and upon conviction 
will be penalized for each violation with a fine no less than five thousand (5,000) dollars nor more than ten thousand 
(10,000) dollars, or imprisonment for a fixed term of three (3) years, or both penalties. If aggravated circumstances 
prevail, the fixed established imprisonment may be increased to a maximum of five (5) years; if attenuating 
circumstances prevail, it may be reduced to a minimum of two (2) years. 

For Residents of All Other States: Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a 
loss or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty of a crime and may be 
sub· ect to fines and confinement in rison. 
CL G012F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page 2 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
DECEDENT INFORJ\1ATION 
1. Name of Deceased (Last, First Middle) 2. Last 4 digits of Deceased' s Social 

Security No: 

3. If the Deceased was known by any other names, such as maiden name, hyphenated name, nickname, derivative 
form of first and/or middle name or an alias, please provide them below. 

4. Policy Number(s) 

6. Deceased's Date of Death 7. Cause of Death 

5. If policy is lost or not available, please explain: 

8. Accidental 
Homicide 

9. Claimant Name (Last, First, Middle). If trust, please list trust name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

10. Street Address 11. City 

14. Date of Birth 15. Social Security or Tax ID Number 

12. State and Zip 13. Daytime 
Phone Number 

16. Relationship to Deceased 

17. I am filing this claim as: D an individual who is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D a Trustee of a Trust which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
Dan Executor of Estate which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D Other 

18. Are you a U.S. Citizen? D Yes D No 
If"No" lease list coun of citizenshi 

19. Policies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement transactions - Are you a viatical settlement 
provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement D Yes 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other 
representative of a viatical or life settlement provider; or an individual or entity which invested in D No 
this olic as a viatical or life settlement? 

I t I I I' I 

20. Claimant Name (Last, First, Middle). If trust, please list trust name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

21. Street Address 22. City 

25. Date of Birth 26. Social Security or Tax ID Number 

23. State and Zip 24. Daytime 
Phone Number 

27. Relationship to Deceased 

28. I am filing this claim as: D an individual who is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D a Trustee of a Trust which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
D an Executor of Estate which is named as a beneficiary under the policy' 

Other 
29. Are you a U.S. Citizen? D Yes D No 

If"No" lease list coun 
30. Policies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement transactions - Are you a viatical settlement 

provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement D Yes 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other 
representative of a viatical or life settlement provider; or an individual or entity which invested in D No 
this olic as a viatical or life settlement? 

YOUR SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED ON THE NEXT PAGE. 
CLGOl2F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page3 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

SETTLEMENT OPTIONS 
The policy may contain one or more settlement options, such as Interest Payments, Installments for a Specified 
Amount, Life Annuity, Life Annuity with Period Certain, and/or Joint Life and Survivorship Annuity. You may 
choose to receive a lump sum payment or another settlement option available in the policy under which a claim is 
made. For more information, refer to the optional methods of policy settlement provision in the policy or contact us 
at the mailing address noted on the front of the claim form. 

If you wish to select a settlement option, please indicate your settlement selection by name (not by number) on the 
line below after you have carefully reviewed the options available in the policy. Availability of settlement options 
are subject to the terms of the policy. If you do not choose a settlement option, we will send a lump sum settlement to 
you. 

Name of Settlement Option from Policy 

Important Information About the USA PATRIOT Act 
To help fight the funding of terrorism and money-laundering activities, the U.S. government has passed the USA 
PATRIOT Act, which requires banks, including our processing agent bank, to obtain, verify and record information 
that identifies persons who engage in certain transactions with or through a bank. This means that we will need to 
verify the name, residential or street address (no P.O. Boxes), date of birth and social security number or other tax 
identification number of all account owners. 

SUBSTITUTE FOR IRS FORM W-9 
This information is being collected on this form versus IRS form W-9 and will be used for supplying information to 
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Under penalty of perjury, I certify that 1) the tax ID number above is correct (or 
I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), 2) I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt 
from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the IRS that I am subject to backup withholding as a 
result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to 
backup withholding, and 3) I am a U.S. person (including a U.S. resident alien). Please cross through item 2 if you 
have been notified by the IRS that you are subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all 
interest and dividends on your tax return. 

SIGNATURES 
l/W e do hereby make claim to said insurance, declare that the answers recorded above are complete and true, and 
agree that the furnishing of this and any supplemental forms do not constitute an admission by the Company that 
there was any insurance in force on the life in question, nor a waiver of its rights or defenses. 

For Residents of New York: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or 
other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or 
conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent 
insurance act, which is a crime, and shall also be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars and the 
stated value of the claim for each such violation. 
For Residents of All Other States: See the Fraud Information section of this claim form. 

The Internal Revenue Service does not require your consent to any provision of this document other 
than the certifications required to avoid backup withholding. 

Signature of Claimant and Title Date 

Signature of Second Claimant, if any, and Title Date 

CL G012F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12/23/2011 Page 4 

TS006501 



CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

TRUSTEE CERTIFICATION 

TRUSTEE CERTIFICATION (to be completed only if trust is claiming proceeds) 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF A TRUST IS CLAIMING BENEFITS. 
Please include a copy of the trust agreement, including the signature page(s) and any amendments. 

I/We, the undersigned trustee(s), represent and warrant that the copy of the trust agreement, which we will provide 
you pursuant to this certification, is a true and exact copy of said agreement, that said agreement is in full force and 
effect, and that we have the authority to make this certification. 

Generation Skipping Transfer Tax Information - THIS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PAYMENT 

l/W e the undersigned, on oath, deposes and states as follows with respect to the possible application of the 
Generation Skipping Transfer (GST) tax to the death benefit payment (Mark the appropriate item): 

__ l.The GST tax does not apply because the death benefit is not included in the decedent's estate for federal estate 
tax purposes. 

__ 2. The GST tax does not apply because the GST tax exemption will offset the GST tax. 

__ 3.The GST tax does not apply because at least one of the trust beneficiaries is not a "skipped" person. 

__ 4. The GST tax does not apply because of the reasons set forth in the attached document (Please attach document 
setting forth the reasons why you believe the GST tax does not apply.) 

__ 5. The GST tax may apply. As a result, the death benefit payment IS subject to withholding of the applicable 
GST tax. Enclosed is the completed Schedule R-1 (Form 706) for submission to the Internal Revenue 
Service. 

Name of Trust 

Date of all Amendments 

Printed Name ofTrustee(s) 

b 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;! ~ ;.__ 
COUNTYDEPARTMENT,LAWDIVISION o~o L:> 

"'Tlr-0 :P": 
no:;o "' 0_,,0 ;;t:J 
0-'- ' "!?" 
?( ;i;. ::f- cJ'l :Z. 

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE 
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6121195 

Plaintiff 
v. 

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE 
COMP ANY, a Minnesota corporation 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 

COMPLAJNT AT LAW 

('> " ...... 0-
c;;~ 'V' 

~g~ 
--~· 

,...;:_ .. ·~ -... 
• ('1 "_:; 
-.o ....._ ,.....("" 

'.'(.' ... 

NOW COMES Plaintiff, SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dtd 6/21195, ("BERNSTEIN TRUST'' or "Plaintiff"), by its attorney, Adam 

M. Simon and complaining of Defendant, HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE 

COMPANY, a Minnesota corporation(" HERITAGE") and states as follows: 

COUNT I 

BREACH OF CONTRACT 

~ --.. 
J;:" 
cJ'l 

1. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a common law trust 

established in Chicago, Illinois by the settlor, SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, and was fonned 

pursuant to the laws of the state of Illinois. 

2. Ted S. Bernstein is the Trustee of the BERNSTEIN TRUST. 

3. At all relevant times, the BERNSTEIN TRUST was a beneficiary of a life 

insurance policy insuring the life of Simon L. Bernstein, and issued as policy number 

1009208 (the "Policy"). 

0 
.c 
rj2 
0 
-; 
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4. The Policy was originally purchased by the S.B. Lexington, Inc. 501(c)(9) VEBA 

Trust (the "VEBA") from Capital Bankers Life Insurance Company ("CBLIC") and was 

delivered to the original owner in Chicago, Illinois on or about December 27, 1982. 

5. At the time of issuance and delivery of the Policy in 1982, CBLIC was an 

insurance company licensed and doing business in the State of Illinois, and the insured, 

Simon L. Bernstein, was a resident of the state of Illinois. 

6. HERITAGE subsequently assumed the Policy from Capital Bankers and thus 

became the successor to CBLIC as "Insurer" under the Policy. 

7. In 1995, the VEBA, as owner of the Policy, executed a beneficiary change form 

naming LaSalle National Trust, N.A., as Trustee of the VEBA, as primary beneficiary of the 

Policy, and the BERNSTEIN TRUST as the contingent beneficiary. 

8. S.B. Lexington, Inc. and the VEBA were voluntarily dissolved on or about April 3, 

1998. 

9. Upon the dissolution of the VEBA in 1998, the Policy ownership was assigned and 

transferred from the VEBA to Simon L. Bernstein, individually. 

10. At the time of his death, Simon L. Bernstein was the owner of the Policy, and the 

BERNSTEIN TRUST was the sole surviving beneficiary under the Policy. 

11. The insured under the Policy, Simon L. Bernstein, passed away on September 13, 

2012, and on that date the Policy remained in force. 

12. Following Simon L. Bernstein's death, the BERNSTEIN TRUST, by and through 

its counsel in Palm Beach County, FL, submitted a death claim to HERITAGE under the 

Policy including Simon L. Bernstein's death certificate and other documentation. 
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13. The Policy, by its terms, obligates HERITAGE to pay the death benefits to the 

beneficiary of the Policy upon HERITAGE'S receipt of due proof of the Insured 's death. 

14. HERITAGE has breached its obligations under the Policy by refusing and failing 

to pay the Policy's death benefits to the BERNSTEIN TRUST as beneficiary of the Policy 

despite HERITAGE'S receipt of due proof of the Insured' s death. 

15. Despite the BERNSTEIN TRUST'S demands HERITAGE has not paid out the 

death benefits on the Policy to the BERNSTEIN TRUST. 

16. As a direct result ofHERITAGE's refusal and failure to pay the death benefits to 

the BERNSTEIN TRUST pursuant to the Policy, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount 

equal to the death benefits of the Policy plus interest, an amount which exceeds 

$1,000,000.00. 

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE INSURANCE 

TRUST dtd 6/21/95, prays for a judgment to be entered in its favor and against Defendant, 

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, for an amount in excess of 

$1,000,000.00 plus costs and reasonable attorneys' fees together with such further relief as this 

court may deem just and proper. 

Adam M. Simon 
The Simon Law Firm 
303 E. Wacker Drive 
Ste. 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 819-0730 
Firm. No. 34436 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

Attorney For Plaintiff 
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VERIFICATION OF DAMAGES 

Adam M. Simon, an attorney, certifies that he reasonably believes that the damages incurred 
by Plaintiff as a result of the occurrence described in the attached complaint exceed 
$1,000,000.00. 

-----------~-

Adam M. Simon 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Ted Bernstein [tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Saturday, March 16, 2013 5:26 PM 
Robert Spallina 
Pam Simon; David (Scooter) Simon; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; Donald Tescher; Jill lantoni 
RE: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 

Robert> Pam, Scooter, Jill, Lisa and I will be discussing several related issues over the weekend. I think one of my 
previous emails asked you to hold off doing anything concerning the life insurance policy after a specific date. Please 
continue to work with the insurance company on our behalf. 

Thank you, 

Ted 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2013 1:30 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
Cc: Pam Simon; David (Scooter) Simon; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; Donald Tescher; Jill Iantoni 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 

Ted-please respond to Jill's inquiry. There still seems to be some confusion on what the course of action is 
despite our conversations last Friday and Monday this week, and the emails I forwarded from the carrier last 
Friday and yesterday. 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2013 1:11 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Pam Simon; David (Scooter) Simon; Ted Bernstein; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; Donald Tescher 
Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 

Robert, 

what do you mean in your email that we will be using your turst account? Are you referring to where the 
proceeds get paid out? 

Thank you, 

Jill 

On Fri, Mar 15, 2013 at 11:03 AM, Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

All - The carrier is in control of things at this point. When title/beneficiary designation is cleared then we can 
discuss venue. Having said that, we have had discussions with Ted on Friday last week and Monday of this 

1 
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week and he would like for things to continue as discussed here in Palm Beach County and using our trust 
account. 

Ted - please confirm by reply email our conversation regarding the above and your desire to have us continue 
handling this matter until resolution in light of the email you sent us last Wednesday night on behalf of you and 
your siblings. 

Regards, 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for 
the use of the individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE 
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 
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From: Pam Simon [mailto:pambsimon@icloud.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2013 9:09 AM 
To: David (Scooter) Simon 
Cc: Robert Spallina; Ted Bernstein; Jill Iantoni; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com 

Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 

Ok - who decides this? 

On Mar 15, 2013, at 8:04 AM, "David (Scooter) Simon" <dsimon@stpcorp.com> wrote: 

My only concern is forum. We should make sure we pick the venue for an inter pleader action. 
Lets also decide a time frame for the carrier. 

On Mar 15, 2013, at 7:07 AM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

There is a break in title and beneficiary designation prior to getting where the 
confirmation letters state where we are today - Si as owner and the trust as 
beneficiary. They do not want to name every owner and beneficiary in a pleading 
and inter plead the funds as it will be costly and timely for them and everyone 
involved. Let's hope they are are able to piece it together. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Mar 15, 2013, at 7:59 AM, "Ted Bernstein" 
<tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

Robert > Do we know exactly what he is trying to accomplish? If 
we know that, maybe we can be more helpful. 

From: Pam Simon [mailto:pambsimon@icloud.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2013 10:35 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Ted Bernstein; Jill Iantoni; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; 
dsimon@stpcorp.com 
Subject: Re: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 

Is this after you sent the info scooter sent you Robert? Thx 
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On Mar 14, 2013, at 3:01 PM, Robert Spallina 
<rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

FYI - this is from legal on the status of their search 
to clear up title on the policy 

From: Welling, Scott 
[mailto:scott.welling@jackson.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2013 1:10 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy 
#1009208 

Hey Bob, 

Haven't forgotten about you. Am out tomorrow but 
will touch base early next week. So far we have not 
found much that is helpful. 

From: Robert Spallina 
[ mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 06, 2013 5:32 PM 
To: Welling, Scott 
Subject: Simon Bernstein Trust - Policy #1009208 

Scott - I understand you are out of the office until 
tomorrow. We sent this to you previously and in 
error addressed it to the wrong email address. We 
would like to file this on Monday so if you could 
take a few minutes to review it would be greatly 
appreciated. We have not attached a copy of the 
Order but it will obviously be in the form of the 
relief requested. 

Thanks, 
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Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TES CHER & 
SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at 
www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally 
privileged and confidential information intended 
only for the use of the individual or entity named 
above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS 
NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE 
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY 
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR 
COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received 
this communication in error, please immediately 
notify us by e-mail or telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 

Ted Bernstein [tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com] 
Monday, March 11, 2013 6:40 PM 

To: Robert Spallina 
Subject: RE: Bernstein Jewelry 

On cont call, will call later. Jewelry being appraised by independent jewelry appraiser, referred by client of mine in 
jewelry business. The guy who did the home inventory did not have expertise in jewelry. You can certainly tell Jill this 
and I will tell her later, as well. .. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2013 6:19 PM 
To: Ted Bernstein 
Subject: FW: Bernstein Jewelry 

This was an Eliot issue ... now it's a Jill issue? BTW - we never received anything from either of Jill or Lisa 
who supposedly sent the documents on Thursday before we discussed the carrier issues on Friday. 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2013 6:10 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Jill Iantoni 
Subject: Re: Bernstein Jewelry 

You do not have what? The old or new appraisals? Second to last conversation, you asked Ted to bring the 
jewelry to you that day and that you were going to get the appraisals done. Did you do that? Do you have the 
jewelry? 

Jill 

On Mon, Mar 11, 2013 at 1 :21 PM, Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

I do not have them .. .I believe Ted does 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2013 2:03 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Jill Iantoni 
Subject: Bernstein Jewelry 
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' . 
Hi Robert, 

If you can please email me the appraisal's for the jewelry. 

Thank you, 

Jill 

2 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

usdc_ecf_ilnd@ilnd.uscourts.gov 
Tuesday, October 08, 2013 5:22 PM 
ecfmail_ilnd@ilnd.uscourts.gov 
Activity in Case 1:13-cv-03643 Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company notice of motion 

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended. 
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of 
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees 
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United States District Court 

Northern District oflllinois - CM/ECF LIVE, Ver 5.1.1 

Notice of Electronic Filing 

The following transaction was entered by Marks, Alexander on 10/8/2013 at 4:21 PM CDT and filed on 
10/8/2013 

Case Name: 

Case Number: 
Filer: 
Document 
Number: 

Docket Text: 

Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company 
I: I 3-cv-03643 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 

42 

NOTICE of Motion by Alexander David Marks for presentment of motion to substitute party[41] 
before Honorable Amy J. St. Eve on 10/16/2013 at 01:00 PM. (Marks, Alexander) 

1: 13-cv-03643 Notice has been electronically mailed to: 

Adam Michael Simon asimon@chicago-law.com 

Alexander David Marks amarks@burkelaw.com, jpowell@burkelaw.com, sclement@burkelaw.com 

Eliot Bernstein iviewit@iviewit.tv 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein iviewit@iviewit.tv 

Frederic A Mendelsohn finendelsohn@burkelaw.com, jpowell@burkelaw.com, smichaels@burkelaw.com 

1:13-cv-03643 Notice has been delivered by other means to: 

1 
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Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description:Main Document 
Original filename:n/a 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP dcecfStarnp_ID=1040059490 [Date=l0/8/2013] [FileNumber=l2184982-
0] [7197ba5518ce7e9d3e8a87899c7106838a47bc2eda29cfcfc8ad89c2402e6c85a9 
2aee168b0b94328842bb2ded7719d67aedbdf7bl3e89bffafca76ac80fdaed]] 

2 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

usdc _ ecf _ilnd@ilnd. uscourts. gov 
Tuesday, October 08, 2013 5: 18 PM 
ecfmail_ilnd@ilnd.uscourts.gov 
Activity in Case 1:13-cv-03643 Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company motion to substitute party 

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended. 
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of 
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees 
apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first 
viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not 
apply. 

United States District Court 

Northern District of Illinois - CM/ECF LIVE, Ver 5.1.1 

Notice of Electronic Filing 

The following transaction was entered by Marks, Alexander on 10/8/2013 at 4:17 PM CDT and filed on 
10/8/2013 

Case Name: 

Case Number: 
Filer: 
Document 
Number: 

Docket Text: 

Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company 
1: I 3-cv-03643 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 

41 

MOTION by Defendant Heritage Union Life Insurance Company to substitute party (Marks, 
Alexander) 

1:13-cv-03643 Notice has been electronically mailed to: 

Adam Michael Simon asimon@chicago-law.com 

Alexander David Marks amarks@burkelaw.com, jpowell@burkelaw.com, sclement@burkelaw.com 

Eliot Bernstein iviewit@iviewit.tv 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein iviewit@iviewit.tv 

Frederic A. Mendelsohn finendelsohn@burkelaw.com, jpowell@burkelaw.com, smichaels@burkelaw.com 

1:13-cv-03643 Notice has been delivered by other means to: 

1 
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Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description: Main Document 
Original filename:n/a 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1040059490 [Date=l0/8/2013] [FileNumber=12184920-
0] [411c10150ee7c5ad04caeb85fad236b76f786cc419acle512c9e424dd01e055124 
4db36ce63f648566b781111646ab6ad0aa4b34fddf3897579a5bd4a47b7738]] 

2 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

usdc_ecf_ilnd@ilnd.uscourts.gov 
Monday, September 30, 2013 11:49 AM 
ecfmail_ilnd@ilnd.uscourts.gov 
Activity in Case 1:13-cv-03643 Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company mailed 

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended. 
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including prose litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of 
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees 
apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first 
viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not 
apply. 

United States District Court 

Northern District of Illinois - CMJECF LIVE, Ver 5.1.1 

Notice of Electronic Filing 

The following transaction was entered on 9/30/2013 at 10:48 AM CDT and filed on 9/30/2013 

Case Name: 
Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21/95 v. Heritage Union Life Insurance 
Company 

Case Number: 
Filer: 
Document 
Number: 

Docket Text: 

1:13-cv-03643 

No document attached 

MAILED Copy of Minute Order dated 9/30/2013 to Eliot Bernstein. (gel,) 

1:13-cv-03643 Notice has been electronically mailed to: 

Adam Michael Simon asimon@chicago-law.com 

Alexander David Marks amarks@burkelaw.com, jpowell@burkelaw.com, sclement@burkelaw.com 

Eliot Bernstein iviewit@iviewit.tv 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein iviewit@iviewit.tv 

Frederic A. Mendelsohn fmendelsohn@burkelaw.com, jpowell@burkelaw.com, smichaels@burkelaw.com 

1:13-cv-03643 Notice has been delivered by other means to: 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

1 
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Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
l>O Box J 14 7. Jacksonville. IL 62651-114 7 
Phone 800-8Z5-0003 Fax 803-333-7842 
Visit tL'> at www.insur::mce-servicing.com 

fcbruary 3. 2012 

Sll'vlON BERNSTEIN 
7020 LIONS HEAD 
BOCA RATON. FL 33496 

fnsurcd Name: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: I 009208 
Correspondence Number: 09577998 

Dear Simon Bernstein: 

Thank you for contacting Heritage Union Life Insurance Company. As requested. a Request for Change of 
Beneficiary Form is enclosed. 

_<?ur records indicate the followi!!g_b_e_n_e_fi_c.,..ia_rv~, _d_e_si~gn~a_ti_01_1_: --------------~ 
[Prima!_)· Beneficiar:v/Bencficiartes: . ! LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A. 
~.Q.!1ting_e_!11 BeneficiarvlBeneficiarics: ; SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST, N.A .. 

The po!icymvner is to complete the Request for Change of Beneficial)' Forni by naming !heir choice of 
primary and contingent beneficiaries and providing all of the requested information, as well as, their 
signaturc(s) on the Signature Page. 

For the protection of both parties. if the owner resides in a Community Property State, we request the 
1mncr's spouse join in signing and dating the fonn. If the owner resides in CA. ID. NV or WA the owm:r's 
spouse must sign and date the fonn and if there has been a dissolution of marriage through divorce or 
death. please provide us with a copy of the divorce decree or death certificate. The d ivorcc decree must 
clearly state to whom the policy was awarded. 

f'or other requirements, such a-; if you are naming a Trust as a primary beneficiary. r..:fcr to the Instructions 
- Request for Change of Beneficiary Form which is also enclosed. 

If you have any questions. please call the Clicm Service Center at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday 
from 7:30 AM to 4:30 PM Central Standard Time. 

Sincerely, 

Client Services 

Enclosure(s): Request For Change of Beneficiary Fonn 
Instructions-Change of Beneficiary Form 
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--------

Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 
800-825-0003 

REQUES'f' fOR CHA:~~~!~ OF BENEFICIA~Y FORM 
Policy Number: 1009208 Insured: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
• Faxes Will Be Accepted 
• Do Not Send Policy with this Form Policy owner: .filMON BERNSTEJN 

Complete fonn by typing or printing using ink. Any alterations lO the form must be inirialed by-the o\vner. The fonn must 
be signed and dated within the pa~tsix months. Separate requests must be submitted for multiple policies. If more than 
two beneficiaries are requested, a separate page or copy of this fom1 may be submitted which contains the policy number, 
lhe infommtion regarding the beneficiary, the owner's signature(s) and the date signed. If more than one beneficiary is 
named. state the exact manner in which they are to share in the proceeds by using percentages. The percentages must equal 
100"/o. Review the attached additional instructions if: the policy owner is a trust or a corporation. you are changing U1e 
beneficiary to a trust or corporntion, the policy owner name has changed. or if you reside in a community property state. 

PRIMARY: 
I) -- ------·····-------------

Name Dare of Birth Relationship SS#orTINll % 

------------------------------------------............ ___ _ 
Add~s• 

2) 
---------~·~-------------

Date of Birth Relationship SS#orTIN# % 

:\t.ldrcss 

CONTINGF2NT: 
l) 

/'iame Date of Birth Rl'iationship SS#orTlN# 

2) ----------· 
Name Date of Birth Relationship SS#orHN# % 

Add~'<.~ 

Policies subject to Vi!itical I Lifo. Settlement tr11ns:iction ··· Is any indivi<lual/entiiy listed on this fonn as beneficiary. 
n viHlirnl settlement provider. a life settlement provider. the receiver or con~ervai.or of a vi~tiwl or life settlement O Yes O :.lo 
comptuiy. a viutical or lifo financing entity. trustee. agent. securities intem1ediu.-y or other reprcsemative of a viar.ical or 
lili: settlc::ment provider. or an individual or entity which invested in thi$ policy as a viatical ()r life senlemcnt'? 
l (we} as th<' polic;yowner(s) hereby consent to the above designations and revoke all previ-011s benefirfary designations. The 
effective date of this r.;;:vocation and change. upon being filed and recorded with the O:nnpany. will take effect as of the date the frmn 
was signed. unJe:,'S the policy has been tcrminmcd. surrendered. or had a claim li!ed and/or processed against it before this revocuiion 
mid change is received by th<:: Company. 

------··---
Print :'lame of Polky Owner Signaiure ofPolicyOwnrr I>ate 

Print Nnltlt' oi Poli.cy Co-owner (if applicable) Signature of Policy Co-Owner (ii' applicable) Date 

SpouMI Signarnrc {See 11.dditiomll lnstruetions atta~hed) Date Irrevocable Bendiciary Signature (ifapplicahle) Date 

--------····· 
Dao: _____ _ 

Signature of Notary Offidai. if applicable No1ary seal/stamp. If the owner's signature ha~ changed over tlie year> please have 1h.: signature norari7ed J 
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L
r Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 

800-825-0003 
INSTRUCTIONS 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF BENEFICIARY FORM -------=----
• Fa :-1 c-s Will Be Accepted 

• Do Not Send Policy with this l'orm 

Addition2l lnstruction!'l for Completing ChaDge o(Benefidarv Form 

J. Name Change: ln !he case of name change. we require legal proof oftbe change such as Marriage Certificate. Divorce 
Decree. Drivers License. Social Security Card. Court Order or Federal lD card. 

2. Beneficiary Designatfo11s: Be sure w state full names, and relationship~ (":\fory Doe. wife of the insurw·· or--Janc and Jim 
Doe. children of the insured.") Avoid li:ning only a reiationsl1ip as 1hc beneficiary 1for instance. ··spouse ofthr h1sureo·· or 
"'childre11 of the insured"). 

3. lf naming a Trust, pleas<: include the full name oftl1e Trust. including the Date of the Trnsi. the Tax ID Number and a copy 
ofTrusL !Jyou do Ml wish to provide us with a copy of the entire TruS1; pkase provide us with 1.he poninn:; of the Trust 
document that designate: 
• The name ofihe Trust 

Tl1e name of the Trustee(s) 
• ll1e date ofihe Tmst 
• Signa!ure(s) ofTrustee(s) 
• In the. event the trustee has changed since the original de3ignatio11 '' ith our Company, provide us with any leners of 

resignarin11 and/or letter of aci:eplance of: the new truste.es. 
4. lf policy is corporately ownerl, an omcer of the Corporation, other than the Insured. must sign on behalf of the 

Corporation, indicating their corporate ritle. Please submit legal documentatfon lii<ting the c1mcntly authori7.ed signers for the 
company. 111is infomiation 5houtd be on company kllerhead or be ;i coµy oftbe corporate minutes. Also the rax ID number 
for rhe Corporation must be provided. 

5. Policies subject to Viatil:al I Life Settlement transaction - .Arc you or any ind.ividuaJ!entily named as hcneficiary il viaiical 
settlemcll! provider. life settlement provid~r. the receiver or conservator of a viaiical or life senlement cn.mpany. a vintical or 
lift' financing '~ntity. trustee. agent. securities intermediary or mhcr representative of a viaticnl or life sct1kme111 prn,ider: or an 
individual or entil}' which invested in this policy as a viatical or life setllemenf? If so. please check the appropriate box on ihe 
Change ofBcndiciary form. 

6. Spousal Signatur~: !'or ihe pro<cciion of both parties. if the \J\vt1er resides in a Community Property State, we request that the 
0'\\11er·s spouse join in signing and dating this fom1 !fthe owner resides in CA. ID. NV or WA the owner's ~pouse must sign 
and date this fonn and if there has been a dissolution of marriage due to divorce or dc-..Uh, please provide us with a copy oftbe 
divorce decree or death certificate. llie divorce decree musi clearly s1are ro whom the policy was awarded. 

Example! Of Typical Beneficiary Designnti-Ons 
I. Minor Children should not l:>e named as beneficiary since proceeds canilot be made payable to minors. If a beneficiary is a 

minor at the lime proceeds are payable. we will requ.ire court documemation of the appointment of a Guardian of the Min<ir"s 
Eslllte. 

2. Multiple Beneficiaries: John H. Doc. Father 75%: Mary E. Doe, Mother I :5%: and Jane Doe, Sister ! 0%. Percentages must 
equaf 100%. 

3. Trust Beneficiary: l11e e.xact name 9f tnist Trust trustees names as trnstcc(s) under \\Tittcn trust agroom:ni 
d11tc<l Tm< !D It 

4. Partnership .Beneficiary: Smith. Jones and Brnwn. a partnership consisting of John A. Smith, William Jones and Henry 
Brn-wn. 

5. Common Disaster Clause: Mary E. Doc:, Wife, ifliving on the day aticr the death of the l.nsmcd; otherwise lo John Doc. Son. 
cmd Jane Doe. Daughtcr, equally or rlie surVivor. 

6. Irrevocable Beneficiary: Mary E. Doc. Wife. Without Reserving the Righi m Change the Beneficiary. (lfthis type of 
designation is made, the consent of such beneficiary or beneficiaries wil.l be required to exercise a subsequent right or 
privilege under said policy, including the right lo designate a new beneficiary.) 

7. F;.state as .Beneficiary: 111e estate of John H. Ooe. Insured. 
8. funeral Home Beneficiary: If you reside in a smte other than New York or Texas. you may name a funeral home as 

beneficiary under a lifo insurance policy or annuity contrat.i except for policies or contracts used to fund pre-need funeral 
contracts. ff naming a func:ral home as hcncficiar/. please include the exac1 name or the funeral home and the phrase "as thdr 
interest may appear." Plea:;e be aware that if the funeral home's i11tcres1 is less than the deaih proccws and they are listed as 
th..: only beneficiary, they are under no obligation 10 give any remaining funds to your family or esiate. We recommend tlint 
you S1ill name a trusted family member or frieml as comingcnt beneficiary. 

For life insurance policies or annuily contracts that are used to fond pre·nccd funci-ai contract.~. difierent ro:quirements apply 
and states may prohibit you from naming a foneral home as bendiciary. Please seek legal advice before naming a funeral 
home as beneficiary under this type of life insurance policy or annuity contract. 

9. The relationship cf the proposed beneficiary lO !he person whose life is insured is needed for !he purj)OsC {Jf identification. If 
no relationship exists, please lumi:;IJ otl1er information that will serve to identify the beneficiary. 
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Date of Agreement: 

Borrowen Names: 

Boirowers Names: 

BoIT!lwcrs Names: 

Borrowers Names: 

Borrowers Names: 

Borrowers Names: 

Borrowers Names: 
Borrowers Names: 

Mailing Address: 

Property Address: 

Equ!tyUne(R) Account Agreement 

6/&no04 

kmR.LEY BER.l\ISTEJN 

SIMON L BERNSTEIN 

LIONS 
7020 kll'~HEAD LN, BOCA RATON. FL33496 

7020 LIONS HEAD LANE, BOCA RATON, FL 33496 

Credit Lln• Limit: 

Account Maturity Date: 

Acconnt Number: 

521,000.00 

714f2014 

65038475190001 

ln tllis Agreement, "l", "me" and "my" (which also means •we", •us" and 'our" if more than one borrowa signs Ibis Agreemeut) refer to 
each person who sign< tit• Equlryl.ine(R) Account Agreement (the "Agreement"). The words "you", "your• and "Bank" refer ID Wells 
Fargo Bank N.A. 

MY ACCOUNT AND CREDIT LINE 

My EqultyLlne(R) Account is a variable rate revolving tine of credit ("Linc or Credit') (\he• Accoum"). My Credit limit is set forth 
above. My Account will have botll a Draw Period and Repayment Period as follows: 

Draw Period and Maturity Date 
This is the period during which I may lake advances on my LineofOeditis lOyears li'om the Date of Agreement (the "Draw Period"). 
As l take advances on my Atcount, including 111y available tJCdil will be my Oedit Line Limit less the sum of all u11paid advances. As 
I repay the priocipal balnnce J owe, my available credit will be replenished. l agree not to request an advance that would Cllllse my 
a~ate balance to exceed my 0-cdit Line Limit. If I do so exceed, I ugreo IO immediately repay th<: illllOUlll that is in excess. This 
amowu will be due on the next billing statement. At the end of the Draw Period, I may requcost that the Bank raiew my Account for an 
additional 10 yclll'S or similarly, Uie Bank may, at its option extend the Draw Period of my Account for w1 additional 10 years, both 
subject to the Bank's standard widcrwritingprocess. In \he event my Account is not renewed, my ability to request advances will $top al 
the end of the Draw Period, and my unpaid loan balanco, togelher witli W>Y unpaid lUliUlCC chmgcs and at.her charges, sh~ll be payable 
to Bank in full on the maturity date shown above. 

PROPERT\' SEC\llUNG ACCOUNT 
To protect you, this Account is secured by a MortgagcfDced of Trust which is dated 61812004 oa !he Property descnl>ed 
hl'l'cin above. Except for the MortgagclDccd ofTrust covering my residential real property, my Account is not secured by any personal 
or other real property, regurdlCS$ of any o1hcr agroemcnts I may lwve wi1h !he Bank. 

LOCSP(P) O 10804 200324114042&0 Page I 

-------------~~· -*·--------·······---··-
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FINANCE CHARGES ON MY ACCOUNT 

1. Periodic FINANCE CHARGE: 

!'!NANCE CHARGES begin to aa:rue on ammmts advanced on the date each advance is made. I will be charged a FINANCE 
CHARGE on lhcuripaid balance of my Account at the end of each clay at a variable Daily Periodic Rllte. The variable Daily Periodic 
FINANCE CHAR.GE Rate is equal to 11365 (1/366, during leap years) of an mnual rate of ~lo (the "mllfgin" or "spread") plus 
the "lndex Rate" ilic Index Rate is the Wall Street Journal Prime Ratc(Wcstem Edition) us published in lhc "Money Rates" section on 
the last business day of the prior whole calendar month. The variable Daily Periodic J'INANCE CHARGE Rate may increase from 
billing cycle to billing cycle if the Index Rate increases. The initial variable Daily Periodic FINANCE CHARGE Rate is 0.00956284%. 
This corresponds to m1 initial ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RA TE of u.._ %. The variable Daily Periodic FINANCE CHARGE Rate 
on my Account will be adjusted on the first day of every b~liug cycle. using the Index Rate published on the last business day prior 
w!tole calendar month. I undc!Sl.aDd tha1 any increase may cause me 10 make larger monthly payments. The ANNUAL 
PERCENTAGE RA Ti does not include ""Y charges other than inlerest. Unless ! chose to pay a Linc of Credit Rate Cap Buydown, 
the ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE on my Account will never be more than 12 %. 

Ci) lfthi; box is checked, there is a Minimum ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE on my Account. The ANNUAL PERCENTAGE 
RATE on tl1c Account will never be less th:in J.24 % (the "Floor Rate"). lflhe ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE set forth 
above is LESS than 3.24 % then the actual daily periodic rate in effeci as of the Date of this Agreea1cnt is 0.00885246 
which corresponds to"" ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 3.24 %. 

Ii] If this box is c.'iccked, I have chosen 10 .make Automatic Paymet11S and roceivcd a discount for making this tbaicc. I have chosen 
to have my Minimum Monthly Payments plus the Annual fees and Ovcrlimit amounts automatically deducted from tbc following Wells 
Fargo Bank Account No. held at Wdls Pargo Bank.NA or any other affiliate of yours. I 
understand !hat the ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE on my Account described above was basod on a discount you gave me for this 
au!horiiation for aulomatic payments from a deposit account wilh you or your affiliatc. !fthc automatic p•}'IllctllS ai:c lClm.inutcd for 
any reason 'by ;wyonc, the spread or margin set forth herein above used to calculate the rate of FINANCE OiARGEon my ~unt 
will increase by .25% effective !he nC"lt business day uller the automatic payments arc temiinatcxl. I will n:ccive IS days advance 
11otification of this change on my periodic statement 

!. Other FtNANCE CHARGES 

I agree 1o pay the following fees lo you as a condition to lhc opening of my Account: 

(A) Origination Fee {COLLECTION DEFERRED) 

~ If this box is cheeked, I agree lo pay U.S. SS00.00 origination fee. The Bank has agreed lo defer the colhictiou of lhis f1:e. 
This fee will be due and payable in full at any time wilhin die first 3 y~ of my AClCount if! dose my Acl:ounl (for any reason oUter 
than default, casualty loss, refinance with you or your af!Uiate or tcnnin:ition by the Bank). After 3 years. the Bank will waive this 
amount wid1011t :my further action required on my part. 

(B) LlnP of Credit Rate Boydown Fee (Optional) 

~ If this box is checked. I agree to pay U.S. S500.0Q to the Bank to r~cive a~ % reduction of the periodic FINANCE 
CHARGE on my AccounL This reduction bas been reflec:ted in the margin or spread disc:loacd in scc;tion Periodic FINANCE 
CHARGE, above. 

(C) Line of Credit Rate Cap Buydown (Optional) 

0 If this box is checked, l agree IO pay tJ.S. $500.00 to the Bank to rec;:cive a nduccd maximum ANNlli\L PERCENTAGE 
RA TE on my account ("Line of Credit Rate Cap") equal 10 no more Ihm NIA % plu$ 1lle initial ANNUAL PERCENT AGE RA TE 

3.5 %. for a lower muximum ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of NIA % on 1ny Account 

lOCSP(P) 010804 20032411404280 Page2 
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(D) Origination Fee (COLLECTED AT ACCOUNT OPENING): 

·flm lf this box is checked. I agree to pay an Origination Fee collected at lbe opening or my Account in lhl! amount of U.S. 
SNA 

(E) Points 

~ If this box is cliccked, I agree to pay Points collected at 1.hc opening of my Account in lhc amount of U.S. s_N_J_A ___ _ 

(F) Procenlng Fee (COLLECTED AT ACCOUNT OPENING}: 

~ lf this box is check«!, I agree to pay a Processing Fcc collec1ed at the opening of my Account in tile umount of U.S. 
$~---· 

CHARGES AND COSTS DUE UPON SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT 

Wht'll l sign lbc Agrcanrot, I agree to pay the Bank lhe charges and costs set forth herein and as described on the HUD Settlement 
Statement provided to me al !he opening of my A~counl 

MY ACCOUNT PA YMENfS 

l. Minimum Monthly Paymenu daring the Dnw Period. 

My Payments do ring the Draw Period: 

During Ille Draw Period and Repayment Period my Minimum Mon1hly Payment shall be in accordance with tile payment option checked 
below: 

0 A payment (jjual 10 the greater of U.S. S!00.00 or l.5% of my unpaid Account balance (and credit insurance premiums, if any). 

IKJ A payment equul to Ole Finance Charge (and credit insurance premiums, if any) owing. 

0 A payment equal to U.S. S, _______ (and credit insttrance premiums. ir any) owing. 

My Minimum Monthly Payment during lhc Draw Period shall be calculated on the date my monthly billing statement is prepared and 
wiU be due on the date shown on the monthly billing statement. 

Making tht Minimum Minimum Monthly Payment may rC$ult in a balloon payment being doe at the Maturity Date. 

l. My Total Payment Due <1n Account During the Draw Period 

Ta make all requited payments on my account, I will rt1:eivc: monthly billing statcmaits fiom the Bank. The Ending Balance shov.n on 
my billing swemc:ut is lhc total of all unpaid obligation:; wbicb have been posted ID my Aceoum as of the date of the statement, 
including advances, FfNANCE CHARGES, Late Charges, other t.bargc:s and f=. I can pay citbertlle Ending Balance in full or in 
monlhly installment;, but I must pay at least the amount of the Total Payment Due, as shown on my billing scatcmClll by lhe Date Due. 
The Total Payment Due consists of my Minimum Monthly Payment together witb all past due llOIOunts, ovcrllmil amount.I and all oilier 
charges lben due. Depending on my chosen method of payment, lhc Bank will each month during the Draw Paiod: 

EJ Provide me with a bill st11ting the Total Paymcut Dae 

LOCSP(P) 0 I 0804 20032411404280 Pagc3 
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~ Automatically charge my Wells Fargo Bank deposit account separately for the Minimum Monthly Payment due plus lllly 
Annual Fee due. If there is an overlimil amount on my Accoun~ you will include the ovcrlirnit amount in my automatic paytnenL [f 
this acconn1 docs nQI have enough money in it to make 1he automatic payrnenl{s) you may, but arc not required to, advance the 
necessary amouuts frl.lm lhe Account to make the payments. However, if I have past do~ amounts on my Account, you wiU bill me for 
all payment amounts due and not µse an automatic payment 10 collect these amounts (Any other charges due must be paid separately and 
you may charge Ibis Accoont for these other charges. if not paid timely). 

0 Automatically charge my account wilh llllotha institution (under the tcnns of a Scparlltc written (ACH) automatic transfer 
authorization) separately for the l\linim11m Monthly Payment due plus any Annual Fee. lflhcre is an ovcrlimit amount on my account. 
you will include the over!imit amount in my autonutic paymen~ However. if I have p~1 due amounts on my Account, you will bill me 
for all paymmt amounts due and not use an automatic payment to collect these amounts. (Any other charge due must be paid 
scp:1111tely). 

J. Total Payment Dut Date 

My preference for the monthly due dates for my Total Payment Due, including all payments, charges and other amounts on my Account. 
which may be set for 1111y date between the !st and the 28th day of each and every month, is 4 during the Draw Period. If I 
da not specify a date, lhc Bank may establish a due date for which is approltimately 30 days from the d•tc !hat I have signed this 
Agreement and continuing on the same day of each month thereafter. 

ADVANCES 

Advances requested by me hereunder, ifwi1hin my available Credit Linc Limit and olhcrwisc consistent with the tl!l'OlS ofthi~ 
Agreement, shall be considered obligatof}'. While my Account i' not in default, dosed. or suspended, I may borrow money Utrougb my 
account by (a) writing a special ehed: or draft which theBallk has provided to me, (b}requesting m advance in person at any Bank 
branch, (c) requesting an advance by phQDe, and (d) obtaining a cash withdrawn! or transferring funds by using my Wells Pargo ATM 
Card or Wells Pargo ATM & Check Card, ifotrcrc:d by the Bank and I select such service, or inolhcr ways Ille Bank authorizes from 
time Ill time. The Bank is authorized to make an advance from my Account when it receives a requc.>t givCll by anypen;on who bas 
signed lbe Agreement. However, if there are conflicting demands made by any or us who signed tb.e Agreanc:nt, the Bllllk bas the 
optioo to refuse kl make any advance Oiat has not been requested by all l)fustogether. I will not request any advance for which there is 
not sufficient available credit in my Account, or which would violate any !aw. Rach advance I request will be in the :unount of $300.00 
or greater. I understand that the Bank miy refuse to pay any advance if it does not comply with every roquiremeul of the Agreement. 
However, the Bank may choo<e nt its sole discretion to make an advance that docs not comply. The Bank may pay any advances in any 
sequence convenient to the Bani:.. 

FEES, COSTS AND CHARGES 

In addi1ion lo !he FINANCE CHARGE, I agree to pay tbe following non-rcftlndable Fees, O>SIS and Oiargcs. which will be owed once 
charged to my Account. 

1. Annual f'ee 

Each year my Account is open. whether or11ot I use it, a S75.00non-rcfundablc Annual Fee wil! be charged to my Account At your 
option, this fee may be waived Ille first ye;u and billed in the second ye:;r md each year on the monthly billing sutement prepared in my 
Anniversary month. 
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l. late Charge 

!fmy scheduled payment is more than 10 days past due,! will pay a Late Charge equal to the greater of 5%ofthc scheduled payment 
or five ($5.00) dollars. 

3. Othtt Chorges 

I agree to pay the flll!owing fees ifl request, authorize or use lhesc additional services on my Accouat: 

(a) Fax Fte: If I r11qUcst or authorize oihcn to requCS! any doeumen1orlcttcr10 be lransmiued by facsimile (Pax) machine, ihc Bank 
will charge me a fee in the amount U.S. St0.00. 
(b) Resr.nch Fte and Pbotocop:y Fee: If. for any purpose other thaa a billing error inquiry, I request or authorize someone to rcqucst 
that the Bank rcsc:ucb my Aecoum or provide photocopies of Account documents, the Bank will charge me a fee in lhc amount of U.S. 
SS.00 per photocopy. 
(c) .J«eonvey:mce or Satiafactlou Fee: Rcconvcyancc and satisfaction fees will be clulrg<:d as allowed by lhi: law of Ill~ ~1iltc: whore !lie 
propeny is located. 
(d) Stop paymmt Fee: If l request that the Bani< stop payment on a dr.ifl I have used to advance on my Line of Credit. the Bank will 
charge me a fee of S25.00. 
(e) Return Ch..,k Fee: If l mw a payment wilh a check that is dishononx! for any reason, the Bani. will charge me a fe1: of $25.0Q. 

COLLECTION COSTS, A 1TORNEYS FEES 
If I ac1 in default, ""d to lhe extent not proln"bircd by applicable law, 1 will pay the Bank's colla;tion costS, attorneys' fees and other 
ex.pmses of enforcing the B11Uk's rights under the Agreement and the Mortgage/Deed of Trust on the Property. 

MV PROMlSE TO PAY 
I promise U> pay the Bank the total of all advances whicil I make or which I aulhorizc to be made from my Account. I promise to pay 
the total of any FINANCE CHARGE, plus all amounts past due. and any Late Oiarges. fees, other charges and 0U1cr o!lligatious cha<ged 
to my Account nuder the Agreement or the Security Mortgage/Deed ofTrust. My paymcots will be made at the Bank'~ address for 
receiving a payment. as indierued on my payment coupon and billing Slatancnt, unless anolhcr paymCDt method is authorized by the 
Bank. Payments received at !hat address 011 any business day will be credited to my Account as of the date received. Each paymclll 
will be accompanied by my completed payment coupon. I will not make payment or authorize others to lllllke payment for me by means 
of a single aggregated payment, which includes payments for !his Account and any other ac<count(s). unless the payman is made in 
compliimcc with the Bank's roquirements for multiple account payments. 

The Bank. may accqit late payments, partial payments, post-dated checks, or any form of payment containiug a restrictive cndorscm:n~ 
without losing any of the Bank's rights under the Agreement. The Banlc.'s acceptance of chocks or money orders labeled "payment in 
full", or words 10 that eff¢e~ will not con.citute an accord and satisfaction nor waiver of any rigbts llte Bank bas to receive full payment. 
l und.,,..t:md that sucb p•yments wiU not discharge my fill! debL Tue Bank may, at its discretion, withhold a portion ofl11e available 
credit on my Ae<:ount up ro i11e amount of any payments in order to assure that my clnx;t or other paymcot iru.1IUmc:nt is honored. 

REEVALUATION OF CREDIT QUALIFICATIONS AND CREDIT REPORTS 
My signature on the Agreement aulhorizcs Ille Bank to obtain credit information about me, inel~ding credit bureau reports, at any time. 
Such credit bureau n:poru may be requested or used in coMcction wilh M rcnQWal or e11tcnsion of the Agreement, {b) review of my 
AccounL (c) laking any collection action, or (d) any other legitimate pwposes associated with my Account. Upon my request, I will be 
infonncd whether the Bank obtainal ;i credit buwlu report and, if so, the aame and address of the credit burea111hat furnished the r<pon. 
I agree to submit current financial infoll!lation to the Bank upon the Bank's request. The Ba11lc may reexamine my credit qualificatio11s 
at any time. The Bank m•y report its experience with me anrlmy Accounl lo others, 10 the extent notproltibitcd by law. 
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RElNSTATEMENT OFCREOIT PRIVU.EGES 
I will receive a written notice ifU1c Bank suspc11ds or fTCC?.cs my Account or reduces my Credit Line Limit. The notice will incl.,dc the 
rcason(s} for such action(s). Thereafter, if I wish to rcinst.ate my Account or increase my Account or increase my Credit Limit, I agree 
to send a written request to the Bank at the address specified on my monUlly billing statement, signed by all oftllc BoITCJWers, aloag 
with Satisfactory evidence.to the E!ank that the rcason(s) for suspension or reduction of my Account no longer cxist(s). I also agree to 
provide the Bank prolllptly with any additional information n<eess:ny to mrpport my ~nest 

AGRl!.EM'£NTTO PROVIDE INSURANCE 
I have agreed to provide insurance on the Property as more particularly described in tho Agreement to Provide lnsnrauce that I signed on 
the s;ime date of the Agreement 

PAYOFF BALANCE lNFORMATION 
Tile Bml: will tell me the balance required on any given day to pay off my Account in full, if! so request. If such request is made on 
my bch31.fby an escrow holder, the Bank will inunediately freeze my Account. While my Account is froun, I cannot receive new 
ndv.inces and the Bmk will return unpaid any advances checks the Bank receives and refuse to honor any advance rcqucs\ made on my 
Account.. This payoff frCC?.c will be Hfttd and my Account reopened iflho request. for Payoff balance information is withdrawn md the 
Banlt has rcceivcd written confumation from the escrow holder or olher settlement agent lhat the escrow or other sCltlemcnt bas been 
cancelled. 

DEFAULT 
I will be in default if(a) I fail to ml.lilt the rcpaymenttcmls of1hc Agreement for any outstanding balance, or(b) there is fraud or 
material misrepresemation by me in connection with tl1e Agreement. or (e) any action or inaction by me adv=cly effects the Bank's 
security in the Property, including without limitation, transfer of the Property without the Bank's consent, failure to maintain required 
insurance or pay required taxes, or the death of any person who bas signed the Agrcancnt. 
!fl am in default, Che Bank, subject to applicable law, may do any or all of tl1e following: (a) close my Account immediately, without 
notice; (b) return to the payee without paying any oulSlallding advance checks drawn on my Account and refuse to bonor any other 
advance request made on my Ac.count; and {c) require immediate payment orlhe entire balance of my Acc<lunt. and, if I fail to pay, 
exercise the Banlt's rights under the Security Mortgage/Occd of Trust tbe property wlticb may result in tl1e loss of the Property. If I am 
in default, the method of determining the Daily Periodic FINANCE CHARGE Rate will remain •s des<;ribcd in the Agreaneot. The 
Bank and I agree !hat notwithstanding any other provision of the Agrcanem or lbc Soc:urity Mongage!Octd ofTrust, the Bank will have 
the rigllt to terminate or suspa1d my Account to the extent permitted by applicable law. 

CLOSURE OR SUSPENSION OF ACCOUNT 
Any Bonowcr can pay in full and close lhe Account, or simply tonninatc the advance feature, at any time, by sending a ~igncd li::tter to 
the Bank mal<ing such request that the Aceoum be closed, or simply tenninatc the advance feature. To reactivate tile Account, the Bank 
will require all Borrowers to sign such written request. The Bank may suspend the use of my Account and temporarily close my 
Account to future advanees for any reason permitted by applicable law, including without limitatioa, (a) if the annualized Daily Periodic 
FINANCE CHARGE Rate equal• or e:xeccds the Maximum Annual Pcreanase Rate st3ted herem, {I>) there is any material change in my 
financial circumstan""s that the Bmk reason•bly believes will make me unable to fulfil my repayment ob!i,galions under the A~ent, 
(c) the value of the Property declines signifK;aJJtly below its original appraised value, as determined by !he Bank, (d) my failure to 
comply with any material obligation uadcr !he Agreancnt or theS«:urity Mortgagf/Deecl of Trust, (e) a regulatory authority has notified 
the Bank that continued advances would constilllte an llDSllfc and unsound business practice, or (f) gavcmrnent action prevents lhe Bank 
from imposing the Annual Percentage Rate provided for in lhc Agreement or impairs lhe Bank's security interest, such th.al the value of 
the security inte=t is less than 120 percent of the Oedit Linc Limil Jn the event of a suspension of my Account. th" Bank is 
authorized to obtain Sl«'h information as may be required by lhe Bunk, including wilhout lilllilation, credit rcpons and appraisals of Ille 
Propeny, 10 evaluate auy request by me to reinstate tile Aecounl. I authorize tlic Bank to bill the cost of oblllining su.ch additional 
information to my Account. lfmy Account i.~ closed or suspended for any reason, the Bank may mum to tile payee without paying any 
outstanding advance checks drawn on my Account and refuse to honor any other advance request made on my AecounL I will continue 
to be responsible for fall paymcut of the bal:mce cf my Acc:oWll as well as all other Accoum obligotions, 11Ccording to the ICtmB of the 
Agreement. 
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FURTHER ASSURANCES 
I agree that.I will lake any steps, including but not limited to, signing, tiling or recording my documents, which are necessary or which 
the Bank deems appropriate, m be sure that my obligations to !he Bank nnder lhc ABfcement become and continue to be secured by the 
Mongagc/Oecd ofTmst C9vering,thc Property. 

FUTURE ADVANCES 
The Bank may from time l-0 time in ilS sole discretion, approve additional credit for me under the terms of 11Iis Agreement. I will 
receive written notice from the Bank of such offer to increase my Credit Li11e Limit. l may accept such offer of increased credit by my 
use of11Iosc additional funds without signing any additional documents. All such increased credit amounts will be governed by the 
te1ms and conditions of this Agreement and will be secured by the Mortgage/Deed of Trust wluch secures this Agreement. 

CHANGE JJll RESIDENCE OR OWNERSHIP OF TKR PROPERTY 
I agn;e to notify the Bank inwiodiatcly if(a) iftbc Property is my prima.ry residence and l cease to live i111lle Propcny my primary 
residence, or (b) there is change in ownership of the Property. I agree that my Accoum shall be closed and that the entire outstanding 
balance of my Account shall be due a11d payable imrnediatdy on any sale or olhec transfer oftbe Propeny. In !his rcg-Jtd, I understand 
that if the A~ount is sccw-cd by a Deed ofTf\lli~ lhe Deed ofTrui>t conlains lhc following or S11bsw11ially similar provision: 
llpon we, U<lnSfer, lrypolbeeation. assigruncnt or encumbrance, where voluntary, involuntary, or by operation oflaw, of all or any part 
of l11e Subject Property or any interest therein, thc:n at its sole option Beneficiary or Lender may, by wriuen notic:c to Tn1$l0r (or 
Grantor), declare all obligations secured hereby immediately due and puyable, e1<cept to the extent that such acceleration for and in sucil 
panicular circumstances where exercise of such a right by Beneficiary is prohibited by law. 
lrlhe Account is secured by a Mortgage contains the foUowing, or substa11tially similar provision: Upon sale, transfer, bypothecation, 
assignment or cncumbra~e. whether voluntary, involuntary, or by operation orlaw, or all or any part oflhe Subject Property or any 
interest !herein, !hen its sole option Mortgagee may, by wriUm notii:e to Mortgagor, declare all obligations secured hereby immediately 
due and payable, except to the extent 111111 Sllth llCceleration for and in such particular circumstnnces where exercise of such a right by 
Mortgagee is prohibited by law. 

CRANGI: IN TERMS 
I agree that the Bank may m:ll'.c cc.rtain changes to the lcnns of dtis Agreement at specified times or upoa the occ111Tenec of specifial 
events. The Bank may ma.Jee insignificant changes, such as changes in tile address for payments, billing cycle dates, payment due dates, 
day of lhe montl1 on wbich ind<?X values arc determined, index or interest rate rounding roles. and balance «imputation method (if the 
change produces an insignificant diffemice in the interest I pay). The B:ull: may also make changes that wtll benefit me, such as 
additional options or a tempor.iry reduction in rates or fees. In accordance with lhc federal law, the Banlt may also change the index and 
margin used to dcto:nninc the Annual Pcn:catagc Rate if the index is no longer available. Tue Bank will give me any notice of change 
that is required by law. I may also agree to change in writing. 

BORROWER'S WAIVERS 
I waive my rights 10 require lhc Bank to do ccrtain things. Those things arc: (a) to demand paymcol of amounts due (know as 
"presentment•); (b) to give notice that amounts due have not been paid (lcnown as "notice of dishonor"); (c) to obtain an official 
certification of nonpayment (known as "protest"). Anyone else who agrees to keep the promises made in the Agreement, or who agrees 
to make payments to !lie Bank if I fail to l:eep my promises under the Agreement, or who signs tho Agreement to transfer it to someone 
else, Wllivcs these rights. These persons arc known as •guar.mtors, sureties and endorsers". 

WAIVER 
The Billlk may fail IQ male use of any ofils rights under the Agreemem or the MongagdOclld of Trust on the Property on one or more 
occasions. or delay or panially cKcrcise such rights, without waiving any ofits rights or amending any of my obligiitions. 

GOVERNING LAW 
All interest. fees and other amounts charged or acauing in COIUleclioo with the AgreemeiU which arc considered 'interest" within the 
meaning of Section 85 oflhe National Banlc Act (12 USC Sec. SS; 12 CFR 7.4001 (a)) shall be governed by and interpreted under 
California Law. 111 all other respects, ihe.Agl'ccmtnl and all related doe11mcnts, as well as Ille rights. remedies, and duties of the Bank 
and the Borrower(s), shall be govancd and interpreted by federal law witb respect to national banks and, to the extent not permitted by 
federal law, the consumer protcctia11 laws of the siate in whiclt the real estate is located. 
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LOST OR STOLEN ADVANCE CHECKS, BILLING ERRORS 
I will immediately col)tl!ci the Bank al the phone number on my statement aml confinn by letter if any or my advance chocks arc ever 
Iosi or stokm. if there are any errors in my momhly statement, or if! suspect any unauthorized use of my Account The Bmk will not 
rctum to inc my cancelled advance checks or other advance i11S1n1rnrnts aflcr paying them. The Bank '.I.ill make available photocopies 
of my advance checks an~ other i!lstrumcnts upon request. (lf such request is not made in connection with a billing error inquiry, it may 
be subject to Resear<:lt and Photocopy Fees, as dcscn1>cd httcin)_ I will examine my Account statement promptly in order to identify 
any improper or unauthorized entries. In consideration for the Bank's payment of each advance chcd, I agree tl!at even tllough I will 
not receive the original checks, all time periods under the Uniform Commercial Code (llCC) for examining my statement and reporting 
improper entries. including !hat UCC's statutes oflimiUttion with respect to forged. unauthorized, or missing signallltcs or endorsements, 
will begin from the time my Accollllt statement is sent or made available to me. 

UNAUTHORIZED TRANSACTIONS WITif WELLS FARGO A TM CARD OR WELLS FARGO ATM k CHECK CARD 
I will notify Wells Fargo Bank at once if my card has been lost or stolen audlor another person has my Secret Code or PIN. I will also 
notify lhc Bank if someone bas transferral or may transfer money from my Account without my permission, or ir I suspect any 
fraudulent activity on my Account. I can call the Wells Fargo Phone Bank at the telephone number on my stllteml'lllt, 3llytllne, 24 hours 
a day, 1 day a week. or ru!vis~ my local Wells Fargo office, followed by a written notice, or write to: 

Wells Fargo Bank. N.A. P.O. Box 4233 Ponland, OR 97208-4233 

NOTIFY THE BANX IN CASE OF ERRORS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT MY BILL 
If I think my bill is wrong or if I need more infonnauon about a transaction on my bil~ I will SCfld a IC:Uer on a separate page to the 
Bank, as soon as possible, at the address listed on my bill. The Bank must hear from mcno latatban 60days after the Banlt sent me 
!he first bill on which the suspected error or problem appe:irs. I can telephone the Bank, but doing so will nor preserve my rights. In 
my letter, I will provide the Bank with the following information: 
·My name, account number and daytime phone number. and 
• The dollar amount of the suspcclcd =· and 
-A dcstription of the error arui cxplanatioo, if possible, as 10 why l believe lhere is an error. lfl ueed more infonnatlon, I win describe 
the item I am aot sure about 
If I have euthorizcd the Bank to pay my bill automatically frommychocl:ing account, I can stop the payment on any amount l think is 
wrong. To srop the payment, my letter most reaell the Bank three business days before tbe automatic payment is scheduled lo occur. 

MY RIGHTS AND TH.E BANK'S RESPONSIBILITIES AFl'RR llECEIPT OF MY WRl'.ITEN NOTICE 
The Dank must acknowlalge my letter within 30 days, unless tl1e Bank bas corrected the error by Chen- Within 90 days, the Hank must 
either correct the error or explain why the Bank believes the biU was correct. After the Bank receives my letter, the Bank cannot try 10 

collcet any amount I question or rcpon me as delinquent. The Bank can conlinne Ill bill me for the amount I question, including finance 
charges, and the Bank c.an apply any unpaid amount against my Oedit Line Limit I dn not have IO pay any question amount while the 
Bank is rc:scan;bing my account, but ! am still obligated to p;iy the pans of my bill that arc not in question. 

If the Bank fwds that a mistake was made on my bill, l will not have to pay any fUlance charges related to the qucs1io11cd amoum. If 
lhe Bank didn't make a mistake, I will have to pay finance charges, and I will have to make up any missed payments on the questioned 
amount In either case, the Bank will send me a statement of the amount I owe and the date that payment is due. 
lf I fail to pay the amount that the Bank detcnnioes I owe, the Dank may report me as delinquent. Howevcr, iftltc Bunk's explanation 
docs not satisfy me and I write to tlle Bauk within ten days telling the Banlc that l still refuse to pay, the Bmk must tell anyone the 
Bank rcportS to that I have question about my bill When the matter has bcai scttlal between the Bani: md me, !he Banlc must tell 
anyone the Bank reports to that lhe matter ha.> been settled. If the Bwik docs not follow the above rules, the Bank ca11not collcet the 
fint SS0.00 of the questioned amount, cvcn if my bill Wlistom:ct 
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S1'ATE DISCLOSURES: 
NIA 

NOTICE TO BORROWER: DO NOT SIGN THIS AGREEMENT IF IT CONTAINS BLANK SPACES. ALL SPACES 
SHOULD BE COMPU~TED BEFORE THIS AGREEMENT IS SIGNED. READ TillS AGREEMENT BEFORE SIG1'1NG 
IT. 

SIGNA.11.IRf..S AND At"F'IRMATION'S OF BORROWERS: 
l have m:civc:d, rCild and reiaillcd a copy of die Disclosure, the Agreement. the Agreement to Provide Propcny/Flood Insurance, all 
rider.; or amendments 10 tile Agnic:ment, llie Deal/Mortgage on the Property sccurillg lhis Accounl, all riders, amcodmcnts or 
modifica~ow; to I.be Dccd/Mongagc on the Property securing lhis Acwum, Ille HUD Seulcment Sta1cmc11t provided to me at the closing, 
all of which I agree to by signing this Agreement In addition, 1 hereby agree that 1be terms of this Agreement replaced the tenns of any 
prior oral or written agreements, including by way of example only, any and all commitment letters between me and llic Bank. 

6/8/04 

Date: Signature: Date: 

6/8/04 7re: SIMON L BERNSTEIN Date: SlgnalUl'e: Date: 

Sigruiture: Oat~: Date: 

Sli:natun: Date: Signature: Date: 
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Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. DATE OF NOTE/ AGREEMENT: 6/8/2004 
ACCOUNT; 65038475190001 

REFERENCE: 20032411404280 

Addendum to Promissory Note/Line of Credit Agreement 

This Addendum, made on 6/812004 is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement 
the promissory note/line of credit agreement of the same date. If the promissory note/line of credit agreement is 
signed on or after February 20, 2004 the Goveming Law Provision included in either the promissory note/lioe of 
credit agreement (including the promissory note/line of credit agreement in the Home Equity aosing Handbook. 
if applicable) is amended to read: 

"All interest, fees and other amounts charged or accruing in connection with this Agreement which are considered 
"interestff witl1in the meaning of Section 85 of the National Bank Act (12 USC§ 85; 12 CFR 7.4001 (a)) shall be 
governed by and interpreted under South Dakota law. In all other respects, this Agreement and all related 
documents, as we!! as the rights, remedies, and duties of the Bank and the borrower(s), shall be governed and 
interpreted by federal law with respect to natioual banks and, to lhc extent not preempted by federal law, the 
consumer protection laws of the state in which the real estate is located, except that Texas Finance C.Odc Chapter 
346 (which regalatcs certain revolving credit accounts) does not apply to this Agreement" 

In alJ other respects and except as ltDlendcd by this Addendum, the promissory note/line of credit agreement 
remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

6/8/04 

DATE SIGNED 

6/8/04 
BORRO DATE SIGNED 

BORROWER DATE SIGNED 

BORROWER DATE SIGNED 

BORROWER DATE SIGNED 

BORROWER DATESlGNED 

BORROWER DATE SIGNED 

BORROWER DATE SIGNED 
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DATE OF AGREEMENT: 618/2004 REFERENCE#: 20032411404280 
ACCOUNT#: 65038475190001 

NOTICE OF FINAL AGREEMENT AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT 

Resolving Disputes - Arbitration Agreement 
In this Arbitration Agreement, "the Bank" means Wells Fargo Bank N.A. or any transferee of the Agreement 
or Note as applicable, and "I", "me", and "my" means the undersigned customer or customers, individually and jointly. 
Maintaining good relationships ~ith customers is very impol1ant to the Bank. I agree to contact the bank immediately ifl 
have a problem with one of my accounts or loans with tbe Bank or a service the Bank provides to me. Often a telephone call 
will resolve the matter quickly and amicably. However, if the Bank and I are not able to resolve our differences informally, 
I agree that any dispute between me and the Bank. regardless of when it arises or arose, will be settled, at the option of 
me or the Bank, using the following procedures. 

I UNDERSTAND AND AGREE THAT I AM WAIVING MY RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL, BEFORE A JUDGE CN A 
PUBLIC COURT. FURTHER, I WILL NOT HA VE THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE AS A REPRESENTATIVE OR 
MEMBER OF ANY CLASS OF CLAIMANTS PERTAINING TO ANY DlSPUTE SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION. 

NOTICE: THIS DOCUMENT AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THIS LOAN CONSTITUTE A 
WRITIEN LOAN AGREEMENT WHICH REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND 
MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL 
AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES 
RELATING TO THE LOAN CLOSED ON THE SAME DATE AS THIS AGREEMENT IS SIGNED. 

Disputes 
A dispute is illlY unresolved disagreement between the Bank and me that relates in any way to accounts, loans with lhe 
Bank, services provided by the Bank, or agreements with the Bank. A dispute includes.any claims or controversy of 
any kind, which arises out of or are ia any way related to these accowrts, loans, services or agreements. It includes 
claims based on broken promises or contracts, tort (injury caused by negligent or intentional conduct), breach of 
fiduciary duty or other wrongful actions. It also includes any statutory common law and equitable ~laim. A dispute 
also includes any disagreement about the meaning of the Arbitration Agreement and whether a disagreement is a "dispute" 
subject to binding arbitration as provided for in the Arbitration Agreement. No dispute may be joined in arbitration 
with a. dispute of any other person or arbitrated on a class action basis. 

Binding Arbitration 
Binding arbitration is a means of having one or more independent third parties resolve disputes without using the court system, 
judges or juries. Either the Bank or I may submit a dispute to binding arbitration at any reasonable time: notwithstanding that 
a lawsuit or other proceeding bas commenced. If either the Bank or I fail to submit to binding arbitration following a 
lawful demand, the party who fails to submit shall bear the costs and expenses incurred by the party compelling arbitration. 
Neither you nor I shall be entitled to loin or consolidate disputes by or against others In any arbitration, or to lnclnde 
in any arbitration any dispute as a representative or member of a class, or to act in any arbitration in the interest 
of the ge.neral public or in any private attorney general capacity, 

The American Arbitr.ition Association (the AAA) shall administer each arbitration, including the selection of arbitrators, 
pursuant to the commercial arbitration rules of the AAA. Each arbitration will be governed by the provisions of the 
Federal Arbitration Act (Title 9 of the Uuitoo States Code) and, to the extent any provision of that Act is applicable, 
11ncuforceabl e or invalid, the laws of the state governing the relationship between me and the Bank about which the dispute 
arose. To find out how to initiate arbitration, I can simply call any office oflhe AAA. 
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Exception • Cenain Real Property Collaleral 
Notwithstanding contrary Provisions herein, no dispute shall be submitted to arbitration if the dispute concerns 
indebtedness secured by real property and if arbitration of the dispute would preclude enforcement of a mongage, I icn 
or security interest securing such indebtedness unless (l) th¢ holder of such mortgage, lien or security interest specifically 
elects in writing to proceed with the arbitration, or (2) all parties to lhe arbitration waive any rights or benefits that 
might accrue to them by virtue of any applicable one action rule statutes, thereby agreeing that all indebtedness and obligations 
of the parties, and all mortgages, liens and security interests securing any such indebtedness and obligations, shall remain 
fully valid and enforceable. 

Right To Other Remedies Presen"ed 
Neither this Arbitration Agreement, nor the exercise of any of the rights the Bank and I have under the Agreement, shall 
stop me or the Bank from exercising any lawful rights either of us has to use other remedies available for the purpose of 
(1) preserving, foreclosing, or obtaining possession ofreal or personal property; {2) exercising self-help remedies including 
sewff and repossession rights; or (3) obtaining provisional or ancillary remedies such as injunctive relief, sequestration, 
attachment, garnishment, or the appointment of a receiver from a court having jurisdiction. 

Miscellaneous 
The AAA - the arbitrator - and the parties - the Bank and I - shall, to the extent feasible, take any action no;;cssary to assure 
Uiat an arbitration proceeding hereunder is furnished within one hundred eighty ( 180) days of the filing of the dispute with 
the AAA Arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in the state in which I reside, at a location determined by the AAA. 
All statutes oflimitations applicable to any dispute shall apply to any arbitration between the Bank and me. If a claim is 
properly filed in a smaU claims or justice court and if the small claims or justice court has jurisdiction to rcwlvc: the claim, 
inclu.ding all cross~laims and counterclaims, then lhe party that demands arbitration and removes the claim from the small 
claims or justice coun shall pay the administrative fee of the MA and the fees, cost and expcoses of the arbitrator. This 
Arbitration Agreement shall survive the termination, amendment or expiration of any documents or any relationship between 
the parties. 

Judicial Reference{Callfornla Only) 
If California law governs this Arbitration Agreement and an action or proceeding is commenced by complaint before 
any coun in California and neither I nor the Bank request that the dispute be submitted to arbitration, then, upon motion 
by either the Bank or me, the dispute shall be heard by a reference under tbe provisions of the California Code of 
Civil Procedure. Section 638 and following. The referee shall be either a practicing attorney or retired judge. The 
reference process is not subject to a trial by jury. 
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LENDER: 
Wells Fargo Bank N.A. 

By: 6/8/2004 
Date Signed 

CUSTOMER(S): 

6/8/04 
Date Signed 

6/8/04 

Date Signed 

Customer Date Signed 

Customer Date Signed 

Customer Date Signed 

Cusromcr Date Signed 

Customer Date Signed 

Customer Date Sign«i 

3/3 
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Reassure America Life Insurance Company 
866-543-4024 WEB GENERA TED 

NAME CHANGE REQUEST FORM 

Policy Number Insured 

Legal Documentation Required, Attach Copy to Form 

I do hereby, request a name change in my policy for the: 

Owner ---
Joint Owner ---
Insured ---

--- Beneficiary 

Previous Name: New Name: 

Signatures and Information 

Owner New Name Printed Signature Social Security Number 

Address and Phone Number Dated 

Joint Owner New Name Printed Signature Social Security Number 

Address and Phone Number Dated 

Insured New Name Printed Signature Social Security Number 

Address and Phone Number Dated 

Beneficiary New Name Printed Signature Social Security Number 

Address and Phone Number Dated 

Pagel of I 03-23-06 
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Reassure America Life Insurance Company 
WEB GENERATED 

• Faxes Will Be Accepted 
• Do Not Send Policy with this Form 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM 

Policy Number:_ Insured: Date: _____ _ 

I, (we) the Owner(s) of the aforementioned policy, hereby assign and transfer all rights, benefits, options, and privileges 
available under this policy while the Insured is living, including the right to change the beneficiary thereunder, cash surrender 
the policy or elect non-forfeiture options (if any) to the following named person, who shall be the Owner (Applicant) of the 
policy. Unless otherwise indicated, all joint ownerships will be with rights of survivorship. I declare that no proceeding in 
bankruptcy or insolvency is pending against me. I understand the Beneficiary Designation currently in effect is not changed 
by executing this Change of Ownership Fonn. 

IMPORTANT: If you are naming multiple Owners or Contingent Owners, or if more room is needed, please attach a separate 
page providing the information listed below, the policy number, the Policyowner(s)' signature and date signed. 

New Prima 
Print Full Nameffrustrfitle Percentage: I 00%, 50%, etc 

Telephone Number 

Mailing Address including City, State, and Zip 

SS Numberrrax ID Number Date of Birth/Date of Trust Relationship to the Insured 

Policies subject to Viatlcal I Life Settlement transactions - Are you a viatical settlement provider, life settlement provider, the 
receiver or conservator of a viatical or life settlement company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities 0 Yes 0 No 
intermediary or other representative of a viatical or life settlement provider, or an individual or entity which invested in this policy as 
a viatical or life settlement? 

Percentage: I 00%, 50%, etc. 

Telephone Number 

Mailing Address including City, State, and Zip 

SS Numbertrax ID Number Date of Birth/Date of Trust Relationship to the Insured 

Policies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement transactions - Are you a viatical settlement provider, life settlement provider, the 
receiver or conservator of a viatical or life settlement company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities 0 Yes 0 No 
intermediary or other representative of a viatical or life settlement provider, or an individual or entity which invested in this policy as 
a viatical or I ife settlement? 

on the death or dis ualification of the Prima Owner. 
Print Full Nameffrustrritle Percentage: I 00%, 50%, etc . 

. -·---·=-:·-_ -.-----
Telephone Number 

Mailing Address including City, State, and Zip 

SS Numbertrax ID Number Date of Birth/Date of Trust Relationship to the Insured 

_::::---::-- -.- .---: -
Print Full Nameffrustrritle Percentage: I 00%, 50%, etc. 

-- . -
Telephone Number 

Mailing Address including City, State, and Zip 

SS Numberrrax ID Number Date of Birth/Date of Trust Relationship to the Insured 

IMPORT ANT: Signatures are required on Page 2. 

Page I of2 All pages of this fonn must be submitted for consideration of request 
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Reassure America Life Insurance Company 
WEB GENERA TED 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
Policy Number: Insured: Date: ______ _ 

New Prima Owner Si nature R uirements 
Signature of new Primary Owner Date 

Signature of new Joint Primary Owner Date 

uirements 
Date 

Signature of new Joint Contingent Owner Date 

Current Policyowner Information: I (we) agree that the above revocation and change, upon being filed and recorded 
with the Company, will take effect as of the date this notice was signed, unless the policy has been terminated, 
surrendered or had a claim filed and/or processed against it before this revocation and change is received by the 
Company. Refer to the Instructions for acceptable signatures. 

Print Name of Policyownerffitle 
==--.~~~-~.c~.-~-----..,-=====c====:=====~ 

SS Numberffax ID Number 

Signature Date 

Signature of Notary Official, if applicable Notary seal/stamp Date 

Print Name of Joint Policyownerffitle SS Number ff ax ID Numbe; 

Signature Date 

Signature of Notary Official, if applicable Notary seal/stamp Date 

Spousal Signature Requirements 

For the protection of both parties, if the owner resides in a Community Property State, we request that the owner's 
spouse join in signing and dating this form. If the owner resides in CA, ID, NV or WA the owner's spouse must 
sign and date this form below. 

Print Name of Spouse 

Si nature ofS ouse Date 

All pages of this form must be submitted for consideration of request 
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